
Marshall - Hedges Genealogy

Alaxander Marshall, Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 2

Descendants of Alaxander Marshall

1. Alaxander1 Marshall, b. Nov 24, 1822, at VA, d. Mar 20, 1888, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH,
bur. Mar 1888, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH (Hopewell Methodist Church). Married Masy A.
Mosey. Masy A. Mosey was b. Dec 22, 1825, at ?, d. Jul 4, 1903, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH,
bur. Jul 1903, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH (Hopewell Methodist Church).

NOTES & QUESTIONS: Regarding Alaxander & John Marshall and Mary Mosey 

1- Could Alaxander be spelled "Alexander"? 

1- Alaxander is not proven to be the father of Isaac D Marshall nor the spouse of Mary A. Mosley. 

2- Isaac stated in an earlier census that his father was born VA which Alaxander was. 

3- John was born in WV 

4- He is buried together with Isaac and Isaac wife Abigail 

The question remains is where does John Marshall (b 12 Sep 1824 in WV and died 7 Oct 1889 fit into
this relationship since his is buried in same plot with Alaxander & Mary, Isaac & Abigail 

Are John and Alaxander brothers? 

Is Mary A Mosey possibly married to John Marshall (b 7 Oct 1889) instead of Alaxander Marshall (b 24
Nov 1822)  ???

Date of birth is calculated from date of death less 77y 6m 12d as listed in Fairfield County Cemetery
Records

Children of Alaxander Marshall and Masy A. Mosey:

2 i. Isaac D. Marshall, b. Jan 23, 1846, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, d. Dec 5,
1901, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH.

2. Isaac D.2 Marshall (Alaxander1), b. Jan 23, 1846, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, d. Dec 5,
1901, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, bur. Dec 1901, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH
(Hopewell Methodist Church). Married Abigail P. Glenn Sep 28, 1865, at Hocking Co., OH. Abigail P.
Glenn was b. Nov 1846, at OH, d. 1930, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, bur. 1930, at Madison



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 3

Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH (Hopewell Methodist Church).

*OTHER: OTHER: Father (?) birthplace listed as VA 

*OTHER: Mother (?) birthplace listed as OH 

* Source for marriage date:  www.ancestry.com/search/main.htm> > Ohio Marriages, 1803-1900
<http://www.ancestry.com/search/rectype/inddbs/5194.htm> 

1900 Census:  Alexander G. Marshall does not appear in census

Children of Isaac D. Marshall and Abigail P. Glenn:

i. Laura J. Marshall, b. 1867, at Perry Co., OH.
3 ii. Alexander G. Marshall, b. Mar 18, 1869, at Perry Co., OH, d. Dec 11, 1951, at

Lancaster, Fairfield Co., OH.
iii. Adora B. Marshall, b. 1872, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH.
iv. Ann F. Marshall, b. Dec 15, 1874, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH.
v. Loie Marshall, b. Jul 22, 1880, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH.

vi. Edna D. Marshall, b. UNKNOWN, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH.

3. Alexander G.3 Marshall (Isaac D.2, Alaxander1), b. Mar 18, 1869, at Perry Co., OH, d. Dec 11, 1951,
at Lancaster, Fairfield Co., OH, bur. Dec 14, 1951, at Lancaster, Fairfield Co., OH (Forest Rose
Cemetery). Married (1) Ellen Catherine Frear Nov 17, 1892. She was the daughter of George W. Frear,
Sr. and Albertina Young. Ellen Catherine Frear was b. Oct 28, 1873, at Berne Twp., Fairfield Co., OH,
d. Jan 4, 1919, at Near Clearport Twp., Fairfield Co,, OH, bur. Jan 6, 1919, at Lancaster, Fairfield Co.,
OH (Forest Rose Cemetery). Married (2) Alice Johnson Oct 16, 1919, at Fairfield Co., OH. She was the
daughter of William R. Johnson. Alice Johnson was b. Apr 7, 1883, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH,
d. Mar 7, 1960, at Lancaster, Fairfield Co., OH, bur. 10 MAR, at Lancaster, Fairfield Co., OH (Forest
Rose Cemetery).

1880 Census: Listed as age 11 and attended school 

1900 Census: Alexander not listed at home of parents 

1910 Census: Alexander G. Marshall, head, age41 Ellen, wife, age 38 William B., son, age 16 Estella,
daughter, age 14 Wilbur, son, age11 John, son, age 5 Harold A., son, age 1/2 

1930 Census:   Alexander G. Marshall, head, age 61.   Alice Johnson Marshall, wife, age 46. (second
wife) Richard F. Marshall, son, age 11.  William R. Johnson, father-in-law, age 90.

MARRIAGE: 1930 census shows her at 45 yrs of age. She indicates her first marriage was at 26 yrs of
age  (which would be abt 1910. It does not indicate first husband's name nor place of marriage. 

Descendants of Alaxander Marshall



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 4

* No information about first husband. No name, DOB, death, divorce, etc 

* No known issue 

* Alice's maiden name was JOHNSON. 1930 census lists a William JOHNSON (father-in-law) living
with Alexander G. Marshall and second wife, Alice. Do not know Alice's last name from first marriage.

Children of Alexander G. Marshall and Ellen Catherine Frear:

4 i. William Brandt Marshall, b. Sep 10, 1893, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH,
d. May 1, 1969, at Columbus, Franklin Co., OH.

ii. Estella Mae Marshall, b. Nov 8, 1895, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, d. Jan
25, 1975, at Columbus, Franklin Co., OH, bur. at Lancaster, Fairfield Co., OH
(Forest Rose Cemetery). Married Copeland UNKNOWN.

iii. Wilbur L. Marshall, b. Nov 18, 1898, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, d. Oct
9, 1977, at Columbus, Franklin Co., OH, bur. Oct 11, 1977, at Lancaster, Fairfield
Co., OH (Forest Rose Cemetery).

5 iv. John Daniel Marshall, Sr., b. May 12, 1905, at Madison Twp., Fairfield Co., OH,
d. Jun 24, 1980, at Sulphur, Calcasieu Parrish,  LA.

6 v. Harold Adolphus Marshall, b. Jun 12, 1909, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH,
d. Nov 10, 1975, at Dayton, OH (Veteran's Hospital).

7 vi. Richard Frear Marshall, b. Dec 24, 1918, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, d.
Dec 29, 2002, at Lancaster, Fairfield Co., OH.

4. William Brandt4 Marshall (Alexander G.3, Isaac D.2, Alaxander1), b. Sep 10, 1893, at Madison Twp,
Fairfield Co.,, OH, d. May 1, 1969, at Columbus, Franklin Co., OH, bur. May 4, 1969. Married Rose
Sweeney Feb 5, 1921, at ?.

Children of William Brandt Marshall and Rose Sweeney:

i. Robert Marshall, b. 1921.
ii. William Brandt Marshall, Jr., b. 1924.

5. John Daniel4 Marshall, Sr. (Alexander G.3, Isaac D.2, Alaxander1), b. May 12, 1905, at Madison
Twp., Fairfield Co., OH, d. Jun 24, 1980, at Sulphur, Calcasieu Parrish,  LA, bur. Jun 27, 1980, at
Columbus, Franklin Co., OH (Forest Lawn Cemetery). Married Leota Jenny Hedges Mar 7, 1930, at Ca
(likely near San Diego). She was the daughter of Owen C. Hedges and Matilda (Stevens) Milligan.
Leota Jenny Hedges was b. Jan 4, 1905, at Madison Twp., Fairfield Co., OH, d. Dec 26, 1999, at
McAllen, Hidalgo Co,, TX, bur. Dec 29, 1999, at Columbus, Franklin Co., OH (Forest Lawn Cemetery).

Children of John Daniel Marshall, Sr. and Leota Jenny Hedges:

8 i. John Daniel Marshall, Jr., b. Jun 29, 1932, at Columbus, Franklin Co., OH, d.

Descendants of Alaxander Marshall



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 5

Sep 3, 1975, at Sulphur, Calcasieu Parrish,  Louisiana.
9 ii. Ronald Edwin Marshall, b. Oct 9, 1937, at Columbus, Franklin Co., OH.

10 iii. Saundra Ellen Marshall, b. Jan 6, 1946, at Columbus, Franklin Co., OH.
iv. Donald Glenn Marshall, b. Jan 25, 1950, at Columbus, Franklin Co., OH, d. Apr

28, 1953, at Columbus, Franklin Co., OH, bur. Apr 30, 1953, at Columbus,
Franklin Co., OH (Union Cemetery). Died at 3 yr 3 mo 3 days (death related to
defective heart) 

Buried at Union Cemetery, 3349 Olentangy River Road, Columbus, Franklin Co.,
OH.  Sec 63 - Lot 7 - East tier - 3rd from north

6. Harold Adolphus4 Marshall (Alexander G.3, Isaac D.2, Alaxander1), b. Jun 12, 1909, at Madison
Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, d. Nov 10, 1975, at Dayton, OH (Veteran's Hospital), bur. Nov 12, 1975, at
Lancaster, Fairfield Co., OH (Forest Rose Cemetery). Married Esther A. Huffman Apr 14, 1934, at
Greenup, KY. Esther A. Huffman was b. 1915, at Hocking Co., OH.

Children of Harold Adolphus Marshall and Esther A. Huffman:

i. Constance Marshall, b. Oct 13, 1946. Married Guy Milton Norris Dec 3, 1977.

7. Richard Frear4 Marshall (Alexander G.3, Isaac D.2, Alaxander1), b. Dec 24, 1918, at Madison Twp,
Fairfield Co.,, OH, d. Dec 29, 2002, at Lancaster, Fairfield Co., OH, bur. Jan 3, 2003, at Lancaster,
Fairfield Co., OH (Forest Rose Cemetery). Married Beatrice Lane Aug 6, 1938, at Ashland, KY.
Beatrice Lane was b. Feb 11, 1916, at Circleville, Pickaway Co., OH, d. May 9, 1978, at Lancaster,
Fairfield Co., OH, bur. May 11, 1978, at Lancaster, Fairfield Co., OH (Forest Rose Cemetery).

Children of Richard Frear Marshall and Beatrice Lane:

i. Richard Leslie Marshall.
ii. Anita Marshall. Married name: Kroll

iii. Judith Marshall. Married name: Humes
iv. Dawn Marshall.

8. John Daniel5 Marshall, Jr. (John Daniel4, Alexander G.3, Isaac D.2, Alaxander1), b. Jun 29, 1932, at
Columbus, Franklin Co., OH, d. Sep 3, 1975, at Sulphur, Calcasieu Parrish,  Louisiana, bur. Sep 5, 1975,
at Sulphur, Calcasieu Parrish,  Louisiana (Mimosa Pines Cemetery). Married (1) Patsy Ann Clark Jul 8,
1955, at Eunice, LA (at Clark family home). Patsy Ann Clark was b. about 1936, at Eunice, LA, d. Aug
29, 1959, at Jeanerette, LA, bur. Sep 2, 1959, at Eunice, LA (Louis Cemetery). Married (2) Hazel Inez
Maddox Dec 30, 1961, at Houma, LA (Homa Methodist Church). Hazel Inez Maddox was b. about
1940, at Dothan, AL, d. about 1978, at Sulphur, Calcasieu Pa.

Descendants of Alaxander Marshall



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 6

Children of John Daniel Marshall, Jr. and Patsy Ann Clark:

i. Meloni Ann Marshall, b. Apr 12, 1956, at Sulphur, Calcasieu,  Louisiana. Married
Bubba Buller.

ii. John D. Marshall III, b. Oct 19, 1957, at Sulphur, Calcasieu,  Louisiana, d. Aug
29, 1959, at Jeanerette, LA, bur. Sep 2, 1959, at Eunice, LA (Louis Cemetery).
Died at 1 yr 10 mo  10 days in auto accident (See Patsy Ann Clark)

iii. Melissa Lynn Marshall, b. Aug 7, 1959, at Sulphur, Calcasieu,  Louisiana, d. Aug
29, 1959, at Jeanerette, LA, bur. Sep 2, 1959, at Eunice, LA (Louis Cemetery).
Died at 22 days in auto accident (See Patsy Ann Clark)

9. Ronald Edwin5 Marshall (John Daniel4, Alexander G.3, Isaac D.2, Alaxander1), b. Oct 9, 1937, at
Columbus, Franklin Co., OH. Married Sue Elaine Daugherty Sep 2, 1961, at Portsmouth, Scioto Co.,
OH. Sue Elaine Daugherty was b. Aug 23, 1940, at Chilicothe, Ross Co., OH.

Children of Ronald Edwin Marshall and Sue Elaine Daugherty:

i. Brian Douglas Marshall, b. Aug 20, 1962, at Columbus, Franklin Co., OH.
ii. Bruce Alan Marshall, b. Apr 22, 1964, at Columbus, Franklin Co., OH.

10. Saundra Ellen5 Marshall (John Daniel4, Alexander G.3, Isaac D.2, Alaxander1), b. Jan 6, 1946, at
Columbus, Franklin Co., OH. Married Basil Ernest Huston III Aug 2, 1975, at Dallas TX (King of Glory
Lutheran Church).

Children of Saundra Ellen Marshall and Basil Ernest Huston III:

i. Courtney Huston, b. about 1987.

Descendants of Alaxander Marshall



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 7

Descendants of Samuel Hedges

11. Samuel1 Hedges, Sr, b. 1620, at England, d. WFT Est 1661-1711. Married Elizabeth Weld Mar 4,
1639/40, at St. Mary Woolnoth, London, England.

Children of Samuel Hedges, Sr and Elizabeth Weld:

i. Josias Hedges, b. 1642.
ii. Thomas Hedges, b. 1644.

iii. Samuel Hedges, b. 1645.
iv. Elizabeth Hedges, b. 1647.

12 v. William Hedges, b. between 1648 and 1651, at London Co., England, d. Dec 1678,
at New Castle Co., DE.

12. William2 Hedges (Samuel1), b. between 1648 and 1651, at London Co., England, d. Dec 1678, at
New Castle Co., DE. Married Mary Caldwell 1672, at Glouchester County, England. Mary Caldwell
was b. 1651, d. after 1680.

Children of William Hedges and Mary Caldwell:

13 i. Charles Caldwell Hedges, b. Aug 6, 1673, at Bershire Co., England, d. Nov 8,
1743, at Londonderry Twp., Chester Co., PA.

ii. Joseph Hedges, b. 1675, at England, d. 6 SEP, at Frederick Co., MD. Married (1)
Mary Fettleplace Jan 31, 1707/8, at Kingswood, Wales. Married (2) Katherine
Tingey Sep 8, 1713, at Cripplegate, London, England.

iii. Dorcas Hedges, b. about 1677, at Wilmington, New Castle Co., DE. Married (1)
Moses Burwell about 1693, at ?. Married (2) Daniel Smith 1698, at ?.

iv. William Hedges, Jr, b. about 1677, at New Castle Co., DE, d. about 1702, at
Salem Co., NJ.

v. Mary Hedges, b. about 1677, at Wilmington, New Castle Co., DE, d. after 1735, at
Monocacy, New Castle Co., DE. Married Thomas Douthitt.

13. Charles Caldwell3 Hedges (William2, Samuel1), b. Aug 6, 1673, at Bershire Co., England, d. Nov 8,
1743, at Londonderry Twp., Chester Co., PA. Married Elizabeth about 1704. Elizabeth was b. between
1668 and 1692, d. between 1721 and 1781.

* Will of Charles Hedges was probated 8 Nov 1743 in Chester County, PA 

* Joanne Eustice (?) has Charles born probably in New Castle County, DE 



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 8

* Elizabeth, wife of Charles, is mentioned 

* Look under "Hedges Wills" for Charles Hedge's Will 

* In 1699 he was a member of Holy Trinity Shurch " Old Swedes Church" at Wilimington, New Castle,
DE 

* Joanne Eustice has children born in this order: Andrew, WIlliam, John, Joseph, Peter and Mary. Dates
above are from Ruth Ann Hall. 

* Charles probably had brother named Joseph who died 1732 , Prince George County, MD as the two
families seemed to be so closely related with each other. Charles son, Peter, seemed to be very good
friends with his cousin Solomon Hedges (who was son of Josesph died 1732, Prince George County,
MD) 

* Mary, the late widow of William Hodges deceased this day appeared in Court whoe declared to have
putt out her son Charles Hodges of about 5 jeares of adge, unto Thomas Jacobs of Bread and Cheese
Ysland for the full space and terme of Twelve Jeas now ensuing. Thomas Jacobs Llkeyse Appearing in
Court did aknolge to have the said chyld for ye above term of 12 jears. (Source - Pgs 287-288 Records
of the Court of New Castle)

Children of Charles Caldwell Hedges and Elizabeth:

14 i. William Hedges, b. about 1708, at New Castle, DE, d. before Jan 29, 1741/42, at
Prince George Co., MD.

15 ii. John Hedges, b. about 1709, at New Castle Co., DE, d. 1794.
16 iii. Andrew Hedges, b. about 1711, at New Castle Co., DE, d. May 2, 1748, at Prince

George Co., MD.
17 iv. Joseph Hedges, b. about 1713, at New Castle Co., DE, d. after 1753.
18 v. Mary Hedges, b. about 1715.
19 vi. Peter Hedges, b. about 1719, at New Castle Co., DE, d. before Feb 17, 1791, at

Frederick Co., MD.

14. William4 Hedges (Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. about 1708, at New Castle, DE, d.
before Jan 29, 1741/42, at Prince George Co., MD. Married Ann WFT Est 1724-1740. Ann was b.
between 1701 and 1723, d. between 1745 and 1810.

Two daughters but their names are not mentioned in the will 

William is not named in father's will having died the year before. Check for his will in the  "Hedges's
Wills" Ann, William's wife, married a second time to Stephen JULIEN

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 9

Children of William Hedges and Ann:

20 i. Joseph Hedges, b. between 1736 and 1740, at Prince Georges Co., MD, d. Apr 26,
1777, at Frederick Co., MD.

21 ii. William Hedges, b. about 1742, at Frederick Co., MD, d. about 1777.

15. John4 Hedges (Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. about 1709, at New Castle Co., DE, d.
1794. Married Susannah Hendrickson Dec 20, 1738, at Wilmington, New Castle Co, DE (Holy Trinity
Church).

* Could have been Chester County, PA 

* John died at the age of 85 per Ferris, Original Settlements of the Delaware 

* John Hedges (often written Hedge or Hodge, although this may have begun as misreading of the
English "e") was a blacksmith and the eldest son of Charles Hedges, who helped with the building of the
church in 1698-1699 and was one of the original pew holders.. Later the family moved to Chester
County in 1730. Charles and his wife, Elizabeth, sold their land and marsh in Mill Creek Hundred, New
Castle County, some of which was Charles Hedges and his brother, Joseph, are included in a list of New
Castle County landholders made in 1701 by James Logan (Logan Papers, Quitrents, Three Lower
Counties, 1701-13) Historical Society of Pennsyvania. 

* On 20 Dec 1738 (Holy Trinity) Second Book, Page 242, John Hedges (son of Charles Hedges)
married Susannah Hendrickson, daughter of John and Brita (Cock) Henrickson. Both John and Susannah
are recordedin the 1752 census as communicant members of the congregation. On page 74, Easter Day
(1754) John Hedge and his wife. 

* The above furnished by Patricia Norman from Communicant Records read in Immigrant Library,
North Hollywood, CA

Children of John Hedges and Susannah Hendrickson:

i. Charles Hedges, b. Dec 20, 1739, at New Castle, DE. * No known issue 

* He was single and living at home 1764 when he is decribed as a "skipper" in the
church service.

ii. John Hedges, b. Nov 25, 1741, at New Castle, DE, d. before 1754. * No known
issue * Christening is before date of birth so one is wrong

22 iii. Joseph Hedges, b. Jan 7, 1742/43, at New Castle, DE, d. Mar 6, 1823, at
Wilmington, DE.

iv. Sarah Hedges, b. May 11, 1745. Married John Stidham Dec 19, 1770.
v. Samuel Hedges, b. Feb 1, 1747/48.

vi. Elizabeth Hedges, b. Feb 15, 1749/50, at New Castle, DE.

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 10

vii. Susanna Hedges, b. Jun 22, 1752, at New Castle, DE.
viii. Benjamin Hedges, b. Mar 29, 1756, at New Castle, DE, d. May 22, 1756, at New

Castle, DE. Died 1 month and 23 days

16. Andrew4 Hedges (Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. about 1711, at New Castle Co., DE, d.
May 2, 1748, at Prince George Co., MD.

* Will of Andrew Hedges made 30 Mar 1747 proven 2 May, 1748, Prince George County, MD * Joanne
Eustice (?) also shows his death date as 13 Mar 1747 * Both children died before 1852

Children of Andrew Hedges and ____ ____:

i. Thomas Hedges, b. before 1748, d. before 1752.
ii. Andrew Hedges, b. before 1748.

17. Joseph4 Hedges (Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. about 1713, at New Castle Co., DE, d.
after 1753.

Children of Joseph Hedges and ____ ____:

23 i. Catherine Hedges

18. Mary4 Hedges (Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. about 1715. Married Bishop Nicolas.

Children of Mary Hedges and Bishop Nicolas:

i. Henry Bishop, b. Apr 23, 1751.
ii. Mary Bishop, b. Mar 31, 1753.

iii. Mary Bishop, b. Sep 15, 1760.

19. Peter4 Hedges (Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. about 1719, at New Castle Co., DE, d.
before Feb 17, 1791, at Frederick Co., MD. Married (1) ? before 1743. Married (2) Elizabeth Seeds
UNKNOWN, at New Castle, DE.

* Peter was married twice but name of first spouse is unknown.  * They had one son Ezekial Hedges
born before 1743. * Date of second marriage shown as 06 Dec 1790 but that cannot be right with the
ages of childrens births, etc.

Children of Peter Hedges and ?:

i. Ezekial Hedges, b. before 1743. * Ezekial was issue from first marriage of Peter
Hedges, Sr. (mother's name unknown) 

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 11

* Was mentioned in grandfather's will (Charles Hedges) probated 1743

Children of Peter Hedges and Elizabeth Seeds:

i. James Hedges, b. about 1752. *No known issue. 

*James wih Josiah Hedges signed as near of kin on 3 May, 1777, Frederick Co,
MD inventory of Charles Springer whose widow and executrix (Susannah (Seeds)
Springer) was the sister to James mother Elizabeth Seeds Hedges. 

* James possibly died before 1791 as he was not named in father's will.
24 ii. Peter Hedges, b. about 1754, at Frederick Co., MD, d. 1811, at Ohio Co., KY.
25 iii. Josiah Hedges, b. about 1757, at Frederick Co., MD, d. 1811, at Ohio Co., KY.
26 iv. Caleb Hedges, b. between 1760 and 1765, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Mar 4, 1788, at

Ohio Co., KY.
27 v. William Hedges, b. between 1765 and 1769, at Frederick Co., MD.

vi. John Hedges, b. about 1767.
vii. Phebe Hedges, b. about 1769. Married Johannes Cregar Sep 2, 1787, at Frederick

Co., MD (Middleton Evangelical Church). * Phebe's first name could be spelled
Pheba

20. Joseph5 Hedges (William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. between 1736 and 1740, at
Prince Georges Co., MD, d. Apr 26, 1777, at Frederick Co., MD. Married Mary Ann Green Wood WFT
Est 1746-1774.

Children of Joseph Hedges and Mary Ann Green Wood:

28 i. Matthias Hedges, b. Sep 18, 1763, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Feb 11, 1831, at
Fairfield Co., OH.

29 ii. William Hedges, b. about 1765, at Frederick Co., MD, d. 1848, at Pickaway Co.,
OH.

30 iii. Anna Hedges, b. about 1768, at Frederick Co., MD, d. at Frederick Co., MD.
31 iv. Susanna Hedges, b. about 1770, at MD.
32 v. Stephen Hedges, b. about 1772, at Frederick Co., MD, d. 1838.
33 vi. Joseph Hedges, b. Jul 27, 1773, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Oct 6, 1833, at

ClearcreekTwp, Fairfield Co., OH.
vii. Rebecca Hedges, b. about 1775, at Frederick Co., MD.

viii. Elizabeth Hedges, b. about 1776, at Frederick Co., MD, bur. at Swain Farm near
Amanda, Fairfield Co., OH. Married Stephen Julien.

ix. Mary Hedges, b. about 1777, at Frederick Co., MD. Married Jacob Zimmerman
Jul 15, 1795, at Frederick Co., MD.

21. William5 Hedges (William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. about 1742, at Frederick Co.,

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 12

MD, d. about 1777. Married Elizabeth ? 1768, at Frederick Co., MD. Elizabeth ? was b. WFT Est
1728-1753, d. WFT Est 1778-1841.

Children of William Hedges and Elizabeth ?:

34 i. Andrew Hedges, b. Mar 30, 1768, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Jan 12, 1812, at
Frederick Co., MD.

ii. John Hedges, b. about 1770.
iii. William Hedges, b. about 1772.

35 iv. Levi Hedges, b. Nov 24, 1775, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Apr 1, 1847, at Fleming
County, KY.

22. Joseph5 Hedges (John4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. Jan 7, 1742/43, at New Castle,
DE, d. Mar 6, 1823, at Wilmington, DE. Married Hannah Ford Nov 26, 1767, at New Castle, DE.

Children of Joseph Hedges and Hannah Ford:

i. Elizabeth Hedges, b. Jun 20, 1770.
ii. John Hedges, b. Mar 11, 1776.

23. Catherine5 Hedges (Joseph4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1) Married (1) Jacob Julien.
Married (2) Joseph Wood Jun 26, 1766, at New Castle, DE.

Children of Catherine Hedges and Joseph Wood:

i. Catherine Wood, b. Apr 9, 1749.
ii. Rebecca Wood, b. Sep 12, 1759, at Frederick Co., MD.

24. Peter5 Hedges (Peter4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. about 1754, at Frederick Co., MD,
d. 1811, at Ohio Co., KY. Married Elizabeth Bayer Sep 25, 1787.

* Peter's son James did not have an "s" on the name Hedge * Peter was in the 1800 and 1810 census of
Ohio County, KY * Peter was married in the German Reformed Church * Peter in his will mentions
Caleb, James and Joseph but does not call them sons

Children of Peter Hedges and Elizabeth Bayer:

i. James Hedges, b. Sep 11, 1788.
ii. Mallius Hedges, b. 1796, d. Dec 10, 1811, at Fairfield Co., OH (Augustus-Hedges

Cemetery). 1- Headstone reads: "In memory of Mallius (?)  son of Peter  Elizabeth
Hedges died Dec 10 1811 15 years 9 months  (unreadable) days

25. Josiah5 Hedges (Peter4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. about 1757, at Frederick Co., MD,

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 13

d. 1811, at Ohio Co., KY. Married Ann Barnett Nov 4, 1778, at Frederick Co., MD.

Children of Josiah Hedges and Ann Barnett:

i. Nancy Anna Hedges, b. Oct 11, 1779.
36 ii. Josiah Hedges, b. Oct 9, 1791, at Berkley Co., VA, d. Jan 14, 1857, at Effingham

Co., IL.

26. Caleb5 Hedges (Peter4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. between 1760 and 1765, at
Frederick Co., MD, d. Mar 4, 1788, at Ohio Co., KY. Married Mary Dern Sep 11, 1787, at Frederick
Co., MD.

* Caleb Sr is shown to have died when fell out of tree in Georgetoen, MD * However, his death is also
shown as Ohio County, KY * Caleb Sr date of death is same as date of birth for Caleb, Jr.  

The above information seems strange and contridictory.

Children of Caleb Hedges and Mary Dern:

i. Caleb Hedges, b. Mar 4, 1788.

27. William5 Hedges (Peter4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. between 1765 and 1769, at
Frederick Co., MD. Married Leah Duffield.

* In 1790 census William was living in Berkeley County, VA 

* In 1808 he moved to Washington County, KY 

* In 1810 census William was living in Ohio County, KY 

* William lived by Josiah Wilson in Washington County, KY according to the deeds of 1803-1811

Children of William Hedges and Leah Duffield:

i. Caleb Hedges, b. about 1790.
ii. Phoebe Hedges, b. Jan 7, 1796.

28. Matthias6 Hedges (Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. Sep 18, 1763, at
Frederick Co., MD, d. Feb 11, 1831, at Fairfield Co., OH, bur. Feb 1831, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,
OH (Augustus-Hedges Cemetery). Married Mary Ann Hedges Aug 22, 1784, at Frederick Co., MD.
Mary Ann Hedges was b. 1768, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Mar 21, 1854, at Fairfield Co., OH, bur. Mar
1854, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co., OH (Augustus-Hedges Cemetery).

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 14

**Mary Hedges was the daughter of Moses and Mary Green (Wood) Hedges. **Both are buried in
"Hedges Cemetary" in Fairfield County, Ohio. **Check Matthias Will in "Wills of the Hedges" 

HISTORY OF FAIRFIELD COUNTY  CHAPTER XXXII.  CLEAR CREEK TOWNSHIP.  The first
election in Clear Creek township was held at the house of Philip Shantles, April 5, 1813, at which the
following officers were elected, viz.: township clerk, Joseph F. Reynolds; trustees, George M. Nigh,
Nehemiah Coldren and Joseph Hedges; overseers of poor, Matthias Hedges and Nicholas Conrad;
fence-viewers, Stephen Julien and Samuel Bachtle; lister, Michael Nigh; constables, William Reynolds,
William Moore, and Martin Smith; supervisors, Harrison Moore and John Conrad; treasurer, John
Augustus. The first Justices were Michael Nigh, George Dilsaver, and John Leist.

SOURCES: Mary Ann HEDGES of Berkeley County, Virginia into Southern Ohio about 1810 by
Kentucky 11 boys & 2 girls. These notes may apply to her. NOTES: Maiden name was Hedges also.  

NOTES: Maiden or former married name was Hedges also. A woman named Mary Ann HEDGES of
Berkeley County, Virginia migrated into Southern Ohio about 1810 by way of Kentucky 11 boys & 2
girls. These notes may apply to her. 

Children of Matthias Hedges and Mary Ann Hedges:

37 i. Nancy Hedges, b. 1785, at Frederick Co., MD, d. 1858.
38 ii. Joseph Hedges, b. 1787, at Frederick Co., MD, d. 1861.

iii. Levi Hedges, b. Nov 13, 1789, at Berkely Co., VA, d. Aug 19, 1868, at Madison
Twp, Fairfield Co., OH, bur. Aug 1868, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co., OH
(Augustus-Hedges Cemetery). Died unmarried No known issue

36 iv. Josiah Hedges, b. Oct 9, 1791, at Berkley Co., VA, d. Jan 14, 1857, at Effingham
Co., IL.

39 v. Peter Hedges, b. Mar 14, 1795, at Boone Co., KY, d. Mar 6, 1872, at Fairfield Co.,
OH.

40 vi. Moses Hedges, b. Jan 2, 1797, at Boone Co., KY, d. Mar 19, 1884, at Madison
Twp, Fairfield Co., OH.

vii. John Hedges, b. Sep 11, 1798, at Boone Co., KY, d. Nov 20, 1873. Never married
41 viii. Samuel Hedges, b. Mar 26, 1800, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. Mar 24, 1887, at Salt

CreekTwp., Pickaway Co., OH.
42 ix. Hiram Hedges, b. Dec 26, 1800, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. Mar 8, 1882, at

Clearcreek Twp, Fairfield Co., OH.
43 x. George Washington Hedges, b. Nov 6, 1801, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. Jan 17,

1858, at OH.
xi. Thomas Jefferson Hedges, b. Mar 18, 1806, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. May 19,

1825, bur. May 1825, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co., OH (Augustus-Hedges
Cemetery).

44 xii. Stewart Hedges, b. Oct 2, 1812, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. Nov 3, 1865, at Pickaway
Co., OH.

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 15

45 xiii. Polly Hedges, b. 1820, d. 1899.

29. William6 Hedges (Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. about 1765, at
Frederick Co., MD, d. 1848, at Pickaway Co., OH, bur. 1848, at Pickaway Co., OH (Tarlton Cemetery).
Married Catherine Yantis Feb 14, 1804, at Frederick Co., MD (Evangelical Luthern Church). Catherine
Yantis was b. WFT Est 1766-1793, d. WFT Est 1827-1882.

Children of William Hedges and Catherine Yantis:

i. Frederick Hedges, b. Feb 14, 1804. Check on birth date. Was he born on same day
as wedding date?

ii. Margareth Hedges, b. Mar 27, 1806.
iii. Unamed Hedges, b. about 1807.
iv. Susanna Hedges, b. May 1, 1808.
v. Unamed Hedges, b. about 1810.

vi. Otho Hedges, b. about 1812.
vii. Elizabeth Hedges, b. about 1814.

viii. Zimi Hedges, b. Mar 11, 1814, at Pickaway Co., OH, d. Apr 16, 1836, at Pickaway
Co., OH.

ix. Mary Hedges, b. about 1816.
x. Unamed Hedges, b. about 1817.

xi. Catherine Hedges, b. about 1818.
xii. Lydia Hedges, b. about 1821.

xiii. David Hedges, b. about 1824.
xiv. Unamed Hedges, b. about 1825.

30. Anna6 Hedges (Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. about 1768, at Frederick
Co., MD, d. at Frederick Co., MD. Married Rene Julien Dec 7, 1799.

Children of Anna Hedges and Rene Julien:

i. Mary Julien.
ii. Rene Julien, Jr.

31. Susanna6 Hedges (Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. about 1770, at MD.
Married Jacob Frederick Heffner Oct 9, 1779.

Check both DOB and date of marriage (she was only 9 years old)

Children of Susanna Hedges and Jacob Frederick Heffner:

i. Catherine Heffner, b. May 17, 1787.

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 16

32. Stephen6 Hedges (Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. about 1772, at
Frederick Co., MD, d. 1838. Married Sarah Butler Jun 7, 1801, at Middleton, Frederick Co., MD
(Evangelical Church).

Children of Stephen Hedges and Sarah Butler:

i. Mary Hedges, b. Mar 27, 1803.
ii. Rebecca Hedges, b. May 1, 1805.

iii. Lucerita Hedges, b. about 1817.

33. Joseph6 Hedges (Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. Jul 27, 1773, at
Frederick Co., MD, d. Oct 6, 1833, at ClearcreekTwp, Fairfield Co., OH, bur. Oct 8, 1833, at
ClearcreekTwp, Fairfield Co., OH (Swain Cemetery). Married (1) Mary Crum May 14, 1803, at
Frederick Co., MD. Married (2) Elizabeth Julien Jun 27, 1812, at Fairfield Co., OH. Elizabeth Julien
was b. Jun 2, 1776, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Dec 23, 1818, at Clear Creek Twp., Fairfield Co., OH, bur.
Dec 1818, at ClearcreekTwp, Fairfield Co., OH (Swain Cemetery).

Swain Cemetery: Located on the west side of Swain Road, 3/4 mile south of Pine Grove Road.
Cemetery not fenced. Headstones almost all gone (1987)  Look for stone marked J. H (Joseph Hedges)

Children of Joseph Hedges and Mary Crum:

i. Ely Hedche, b. Oct 30, 1803, d. WFT Est 1804-1893.

Children of Joseph Hedges and Elizabeth Julien:

i. Matilda Hedges, b. Jan 15, 1813.
ii. Mary Elizabeth Hedges, b. Sep 15, 1814.

iii. Zelda Hedges, b. Jul 18, 1816.
iv. Elizabeth Hedges, b. Sep 30, 1818.

34. Andrew6 Hedges (William5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. Mar 30, 1768, at
Frederick Co., MD, d. Jan 12, 1812, at Frederick Co., MD. Married Elizabeth Cramer Apr 30, 1791, at
Frederick Co., MD. Elizabeth Cramer was b. WFT Est 1752-1778, at Frederick Co., MD, d. WFT Est
1803-1865.

Children of Andrew Hedges and Elizabeth Cramer:

46 i. Enos Hedges, b. Jan 27, 1800, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Apr 5, 1873, at Frederick
Co., MD.

ii. Christina Hedges, b. May 1, 1792, at Frederick Co., MD, d. WFT Est 1793-1886.
iii. George Hedges, b. about 1793, at Frederick Co., MD, d. May 12, 1797, at

Frederick Co., MD.

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 17

iv. Elizabeth Hedges, b. Apr 13, 1795, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Oct 17, 1795, at
Frederick Co., MD.

v. Sophia Hedges, b. Jun 24, 1797, at Frederick Co., MD, d. before 1812.

35. Levi6 Hedges (William5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. Nov 24, 1775, at
Frederick Co., MD, d. Apr 1, 1847, at Fleming County, KY. Married Roshannah Ribelin about 1795, at
Montgomery Co., KY. Roshannah Ribelin was b. WFT Est 1755-1781, d. WFT Est 1801-1869.

Children of Levi Hedges and Roshannah Ribelin:

47 i. William Ribelin Hedges, b. Mar 14, 1798, at Montgomery Co., KY, d. Nov 28,
1855, at Rowan Co., KY.

36. Josiah6 Hedges (Josiah5, Peter4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. Oct 9, 1791, at Berkley
Co., VA, d. Jan 14, 1857, at Effingham Co., IL, bur. Jan 17, 1857, at Liberty Twp., Effingham Co., IL
(Agney Cemetery). Married Rosannah Julien Jul 22, 1819, at Fairfield Co., OH. Rosannah Julien was b.
about 1806, at OH, d. between 1860 and 1870, at IL.

Was married by Jacob D. Dietrick, Esq. 

SOURCES: 1820 & 1830 Censuses of Hocking & Fairfield Counties of Ohio listing 9 kids. 1840 Census
of Fairfield County, Ohio shows "Josiah HEDGES males 1-0-1-2-0-0-1 females___________________"
Charles Hedges and George W. Hedges are near. 1850 Census of Effingham County house #557 shows
"Jonah HEDGES, 59, male, born Va." HISTORY of EFFINGHAM COUNTY published 1883 page 239
states that a man named HEDGE, with three stalwart sons--John, A.J. and Jabez, moved into the county
in 1840. Josiah Hedges is listed as a private in the roll of Captain John Wiley's Company in the War of
1812 Ohio Soldiers, serving from Aug 30 1813--Feb 28 1814. Private Peter Hedges is also in the same
company. Birthplace of Berkley Virginia is now in West Virginia. Changed birthyear to 1791 after
finding a brother born in November of 1789. Film#: 538016, page #: 51, Ordinance #: 73094 Batch#:
5005370, Sheet#: 01, Source#: 1553260 

SOURCES: 1850 Census of Effingham County shows "Basama, 45, female, born Ohio" 1860 Census of
Effingham County shows "Rosanah, 54, female, $1200 real estate, $300 personal property, born Ohio"
SOURCE: 1850 Census of Effingham County shows " Basama, 45, Female, born Ohio" 1860 Census of
Effingham County shows " Rosanah, 54, $1200. real estate, $300. personal property, born Ohio" 

Children of Josiah Hedges and Rosannah Julien:

48 i. Jabez Hedges, b. Apr 14, 1821, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. Jan 19, 1869, at Effingham
Co., IL.

ii. John Hedges, b. Jul 5, 1823, d. Mar 27, 1900.
iii. Daughter Hedges, b. 1825.
iv. Andrew Jackson Hedges, b. 1827, d. after 1880.

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 18

v. Nancy Jane Hedges, b. 1829, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. after 1853. Married Thomas
J.G. Wilkins Feb 6, 1853. SOURCES: 1850 Census of Effingham County shows
"Nancy Jane, 21, female, born Ohio". Batch #: 505370, Sheet #: 01, Source Call #:
1553260.  

vi. Eveline Hedges, b. 1832, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. after 1854. Married Caleb Burris
Apr 14, 1854. SOURCES: 1850 Census of Effingham County shows "Emiline, 18,
female, born Ohio" Batch #: F505370, Sheet #: 01, Source Call #: 1553260  

vii. Harriet Hedges, b. 1834, d. after 1880.
viii. Cythia Ann Hedges, b. Sep 25, 1837, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. after 1860.

SOURCES: 1850 Census of Effingham County shows "Synthia Ann, 13, female,
born Ohio" Batch #: f505370, Sheet #: 01, Source Call #: 1553260. 

ix. Levi Hedges, b. Oct 22, 1839, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. Sep 15, 1912, at Anna State
Hospital, IL, bur. Dec 18, 1912, at Liberty Twp, Effingham Co., IL (Angney
Cemetery). Married Martha Jane Julius Apr 21, 1863, at Effingham Co., IL. Levi
HEDGES was born 22 October 1839 in Fairfield County, Ohio. He died 15
September 1912 in Anna State Hospital, Illinois and was buried 18 December 1912
in Agney Cemetery, Liberty Township, Effingham County, Illinois. Levi married
Martha Jane JULIUS on 21 April 1863 in Effingham County, Illinois. SOURCES:
1850 Census of Effingham County shows "Lem, 11, male, born Ohio" 1860 Census
of Effingham County shows "Levi, 20, male, farm laborer, born Ohio, illiterate"
1870 Census of Effingham County, Liberty township shows "HEDGES, Levi, 31,
born Ohio" with wife & three children. 1900 Census of Fayette County, Illinois
Louden township shows "HEDGES, Levi, Head of house, born October 1839, age
60, married 38 years, born Ohio, father born Maryland, mother born Ohio" with
wife and 1 child. Could not read or write, but could speak English. FAYETTE
FACTS XV no. 2 page 5 Vandalia Union states that Isham Workman took Levi, his
father-in-law, up to the asylum at Anna on Tuesday, March 12, 1912. He died in
September 1912. NOTES: Levi served in the Civil war under Thomas Dobb's
company. His discharge paper stated he was 5'6", sandy colored hair, fair
complexion and blue eyed. He died of senile dementia in a State Hospital in Anna,
Illinois. Married by A. SPARKS, J of P. He is listed among patients of Dr. Charles
M. WRIGHT. LDS Film #: 538016, Page #: 42, Ordinance #: 73088 Batch #:
5005370, Sheet #: 01 Source Call #: 1553260

x. Cyrus Hedges, b. Jul 12, 1843, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. after 1860. SOURCES:
1850 Census of Effingham County, Illinois shows "Sirus, 9, male, born Ohio" listed
as retarded. 1860 Census of Effingham County, Illinois shows "Siras, 17, male,
born Ohio, idiot" Batch #: 538016, Page #: 42, Ordinance #: 73088. Film #:
538016, Sheet #: 01, Source Call #: 73089. 

xi. Alonzo Hedges, b. Jul 27, 1847, d. after 1860.
xii. Maria Hannah Hedges, b. Sep 1, 1850, d. Jul 3, 1921.

37. Nancy7 Hedges (Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. 1785, at
Frederick Co., MD, d. 1858. Married Andrew Noogle Sep 9, 1800.

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 19

Children of Nancy Hedges and Andrew Noogle:

i. Simon Noogle.

38. Joseph7 Hedges (Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. 1787, at
Frederick Co., MD, d. 1861. Married (1) Maria Rice Dec 26, 1809, at Clearcreek Twp., Fairfield Co.,
OH. Married (2) Lilly Andrews Feb 5, 1846, at Pickaway Co., OH. Lilly Andrews was b. 1808, d. 1875.

Children of Joseph Hedges and Maria Rice:

i. Minerva Hedges, b. May 8, 1811, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. Dec 16, 1882, at
Fairfield Co., OH. DEATH: Died of Dropsy of the Heart 

MARRIAGE: Unmarried. No known issue
ii. William Hedges, b. Apr 5, 1814, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. Feb 21, 1832, at Fairfield

Co., OH.
49 iii. Matthias Hedges, b. May 3, 1816, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, d. Mar 7,

1901, at Clearport, Madison Twp., Fairfield Co., OH.
50 iv. Cynthia Hedges, b. 1818, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. 1855, at Fairfield Co., OH.
51 v. James Hedges, b. May 21, 1820, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, d. Mar 21,

1900, at Fairfield Co., OH.
52 vi. Oliver Hedges, b. Feb 6, 1823, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, d. Feb 11,

1894, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH.
vii. Issac Hedges, b. Oct 25, 1826, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co., OH, d. Mar 15,

1897, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co., OH. Unmarried. No known issue
viii. Mary Catherine Hedges, b. Feb 26, 1836, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co., OH, d.

Nov 7, 1891, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co., OH. No known issue

39. Peter7 Hedges (Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. Mar 14,
1795, at Boone Co., KY, d. Mar 6, 1872, at Fairfield Co., OH, bur. Mar 8, 1872, at Clearcreek Twp,
Fairfield Co., OH (Augustus-Hedges Cemetery). Married Elizabeth Kinser Sep 13, 1819, at Picakaway
Co., OH.

BURIAL: Augustus Cemetary, Clearcreek Twp, Fairfield Co, OH 

OTHER: Dwight L. Kane has Peter with sons Reuben and Anthony HEDGES taken from 1870 census.
May be nephews helping on farm. 

BIRTH: Joanne Eustice has hime born on 15 Mar 1795 

DEATH: Joanne Eustice has death as 8 Mar 1872

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 20

Children of Peter Hedges and Elizabeth Kinser:

i. Polly Hedges, b. Sep 11, 1820.
ii. Diana Hedges, b. about 1823.

53 iii. John Hedges, b. Jan 1825, d. Sep 1898, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co., OH.
iv. Thomas Jefferson Hedges, b. Jul 18, 1826.
v. Mathias Hedges, b. Feb 26, 1829, d. Dec 10, 1841, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,

OH, bur. Dec 1841, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co., OH (Augustus-Hedges
Cemetery). Stone is in Madison Twp, Fairfield Co., OH (Augustus-Hedges
Cemetery) but not listed in cemetery records.

54 vi. Clarinda Hedges, b. Jan 2, 1834, at Hocking Co., OH, d. Jan 28, 1882, at Perry
Twp., Hocking Co., OH.

vii. Christina Hedges, b. about 1836.
viii. Benjamin Hedges, b. about 1840.

40. Moses7 Hedges (Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. Jan 2, 1797,
at Boone Co., KY, d. Mar 19, 1884, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co., OH, bur. Mar 1884, at Madison
Twp, Fairfield Co., OH (Augustus-Hedges Cemetery). Married (1) Nancy (Unknown) WFT Est
1820-1836. Nancy (Unknown) was b. Feb 9, 1808, d. Mar 30, 1839, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co., OH
(Augustus-Hedges Cemetery), bur. 1839, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co., OH (Augustus-Hedges
Cemetery). Married (2) Eveline Kane Apr 7, 1840, at Hocking Co., OH.

I have marriage date as 1828

Children of Moses Hedges and Nancy (Unknown):

i. Son Hedges, b. about 1830.
ii. Albert Hedges, b. about 1835, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. WFT Est 1836-1925.

iii. Mary Catherine Hedges, b. about 1837.

Children of Moses Hedges and Eveline Kane:

i. William Hedges, b. 1841.
ii. Joseph Hedges, b. 1842.

iii. Robert Crawford Hedges, b. 1844.
iv. Martin Van Buren Hedges, b. about 1843.
v. Sylvester Hedges, b. about 1846.

vi. Theodore Hedges, b. 1849.
vii. Catherine Hedges, b. 1850.

viii. Franklin Hedges, b. 1850, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co., OH. Married Viola
Hedges.

41. Samuel7 Hedges (Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. Mar 26,

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 21

1800, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. Mar 24, 1887, at Salt CreekTwp., Pickaway Co., OH, bur. Mar 1887, at
Madison Twp., Fairfield Co., OH (Augustus-Hedges Cemetery). Married Mary Hedges May 13, 1841, at
Pickaway Co., OH. Mary Hedges was b. Apr 15, 1813, at Washington Co., PA, d. Dec 3, 1880, at
Madison Twp., Fairfield Co., OH, bur. Dec 1880, at Madison Twp., Fairfield Co., OH
(Augustus-Hedges Cemetery).

Children of Samuel Hedges and Mary Hedges:

i. Luella Hedges, b. 1844.
ii. Nancy Hedges, b. 1846.

iii. Permelia Hedges, b. 1848.
iv. Columbus Hedges, b. 1850.
v. Margaret Hedges, b. Jul 11, 1851.

vi. Maria Hedges, b. 1853.
55 vii. Samuel Hedges, Jr, b. Dec 1854, at Pickaway Co., OH, d. 1922, at Pickaway Co.,

OH.

42. Hiram7 Hedges (Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. Dec 26,
1800, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. Mar 8, 1882, at Clearcreek Twp, Fairfield Co., OH. Married Elizabeth
Pickel Feb 25, 1841, at Lancaster, Fairfield Co., OH. Elizabeth Pickel was b. WFT Est 1801-1828, d.
WFT Est 1856-1916.

Children of Hiram Hedges and Elizabeth Pickel:

i. Almira Hedges, b. 1841, d. WFT Est 1855-1935. Married Enos McCelland WFT
Est 1855-1888.

ii. Infant Hedges, b. Mar 10, 1842.
iii. Howard Hedges, b. about 1846.
iv. Orpha Hedges, b. 1847.
v. Missouri Hedges, b. about 1849.

vi. Eli Hedges, b. 1854.

43. George Washington7 Hedges (Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1),
b. Nov 6, 1801, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. Jan 17, 1858, at OH, bur. Jan 19, 1858, at ClearcreekTwp,
Fairfield Co., OH (Augustus-Hedges Cemetery). Married (1) Elizabeth Dean Nov 2, 1834, at Clearcreek
Twp., Fairfield Co., OH. Elizabeth Dean was b. WFT Est 1795-1820, d. WFT Est 1845-1908. Married
(2) Catherine Waits Apr 13, 1846, at Lancaster, Fairfield Co., OH. Catherine Waits was b. WFT Est
1800-1829, d. WFT Est 1851-1916.

Children of George Washington Hedges and Elizabeth Dean:

i. G. Hedge, b. 1835, d. 1840.
56 ii. Montgomery Hedges, b. about 1836, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. 1916.

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 22

iii. Morgan Hedges, b. about 1837, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. WFT Est 1838-1927.
iv. E. Hedge, b. 1839, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. 1839, at Fairfield Co., OH.
v. Mary T. Hedges, b. 1840, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. WFT Est 1841-1934.

57 vi. Catherine Hedges, b. 1842, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. WFT Est 1866-1936.

Children of George Washington Hedges and Catherine Waits:

58 i. Enos Hedges, b. between 1846 and 1847, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. Mar 14, 1906, at
Clear Creek Twp., Fairfield Co., OH.

ii. Rueben Hedges, b. about 1848.
iii. Amy Anna Hedges, b. about 1850.
iv. Williard Hedges, b. 1852.
v. Anthony Hedges, b. 1854.

vi. Charles Clark Hedges, b. 1855. Charles Clark Hedges is shown as farm labor on
Owen C. Hedges farm during a census. Listed as nephew.

44. Stewart7 Hedges (Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. Oct 2,
1812, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. Nov 3, 1865, at Pickaway Co., OH, bur. Nov 1865, at ClearcreekTwp,
Fairfield Co., OH (Augustus-Hedges Cemetery). Married Susan R. Ellis Apr 26, 1840, at Lancaster,
Fairfield Co., OH. Susan R. Ellis was b. Oct 21, 1820, at ?, d. Dec 3, 1889, at ClearcreekTwp, Fairfield
Co., OH (Augustus-Hedges Cemetery).

BIRTH: Joanne Eustice has Stewart HEDGES born 12 Oct 1812 

DEATH: Joanne Eustice has Stewart HEDGES died 3 Nov 1865 

OTHER: Joanne Eustice has Joseph (may be Jonas) Joanne Eustice has Ike (which may be nickname of
one of the chiildren)

Children of Stewart Hedges and Susan R. Ellis:

i. William Allen Hedges, b. Jun 6, 1841.
ii. Edward Hedges, b. 1843.

iii. Lucinda Hedges, b. Dec 18, 1844.
iv. Thorton Hedges, b. Aug 30, 1847.
v. Lavina Hedges, b. May 24, 1849.

vi. Louiza Hedges, b. 1851.
vii. Harriet Hedges, b. 1854.

viii. Jonas Hedges, b. 1856.
ix. Eliza J. Hedges, b. 1858.
x. Salina May Hedges, b. 1860.

45. Polly7 Hedges (Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. 1820, d.

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 23

1899. Married Andrew Noogle.

Children of Polly Hedges and Andrew Noogle:

i. Levi Noogle.
ii. Elizabeth Noogle.

iii. Clarinda Noogle.
iv. Lucy Ann Noogle, b. 1854. Married Wilson Valentine.
v. Valentine Noogle.

vi. Luther Noogle.
vii. Marion Noogle.

viii. Mary Noogle.
ix. Chancy A. Hedges Noogle.

46. Enos7 Hedges (Andrew6, William5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. Jan 27, 1800,
at Frederick Co., MD, d. Apr 5, 1873, at Frederick Co., MD. Married Catherine Scholl Apr 12, 1821.
Catherine Scholl was b. WFT Est 1784-1810, d. WFT Est 1840-1899.

Children of Enos Hedges and Catherine Scholl:

59 i. David (or Daniel) Alfred Hedges, b. Nov 17, 1822, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Dec
14, 1862, at Frederick Co., MD.

60 ii. Lycurgus Edward Hedges, b. Feb 14, 1825, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Oct 31,
1892, at Frederick Co., MD.

61 iii. Julian Rebecca Hedges, b. Jan 4, 1828, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Jan 1, 1902.
62 iv. Lewis Valentine Hedges, b. Jun 26, 1831, at Frederick Co., MD, d. May 11, 1924,

at Frederick Co., MD.
63 v. Andrew Agustus Hedges, b. Aug 3, 1832, at Frederick Co., MD, d. about 1909, at

Frederick Co., MD.
vi. Lewis Abraham Hedges, b. Feb 4, 1836, d. WFT Est 1837-1926.

64 vii. Henry Snell Sholl Hedges, b. Mar 20, 1838, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Apr 5, 1868,
at Frederick Co., MD.

47. William Ribelin7 Hedges (Levi6, William5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. Mar
14, 1798, at Montgomery Co., KY, d. Nov 28, 1855, at Rowan Co., KY. Married Melinda Cassity Dec
22, 1822, at Fleming Co., KY. Melinda Cassity was b. WFT Est 1784-1809, d. WFT Est 1834-1897.

Children of William Ribelin Hedges and Melinda Cassity:

i. Addison W. Hedges, b. Feb 13, 1826, d. WFT Est 1827-1920.

48. Jabez7 Hedges (Josiah6, Josiah5, Peter4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. Apr 14, 1821, at
Fairfield Co., OH, d. Jan 19, 1869, at Effingham Co., IL. Married Elizabeth Jane Billingsley Mar 29,

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 24

1849. Elizabeth Jane Billingsley was b. 1831, at VA, d. after 1880.

SOURCES: 1860 Census of Effingham County house 1011 shows "HEDGES Jabez, 39, male, farmer,
$1200 real estate, $520 personal property, born Ohio" HISTORY of Effingham County published 1883
page 239 states Jabez moved into the county in 1840 with his father and brothers, John and A.J. Notes
that Jabez and his father are dead by 1883. Listed as a patient of Dr. Charles M. WRIGHT. Film#:
538016 Page#: 35 Ordinance#: 73058 Batch#: 5005370, Sheet#: 01, Source Call#: 1553260. 

Children of Jabez Hedges and Elizabeth Jane Billingsley:

i. Jasper Hedges, b. 1855.
ii. Charity Hedges, b. 1857. Married John R. Agney.

iii. Hannah Hedges, b. 1859. Married Nathan Pace.
iv. Albert Hedges, b. about 1865, d. WFT Est 1882-1915. Married Elender Coleman

WFT Est 1882-1915.

49. Matthias8 Hedges (Joseph7, Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b.
May 3, 1816, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, d. Mar 7, 1901, at Clearport, Madison Twp., Fairfield
Co., OH, bur. Mar 1901, at Perry, Hocking Co., OH (Bethany Church). Married (1) Lucy Ann Strickler
Jun 4, 1838, at Fairfield Co., OH. Married (2) Margaret Harrison Mar 4, 1850, at Fairfield Co., OH.
Margaret Harrison was b. 1811, d. Mar 12, 1886.

MARRIAGE: Married twice: 4 Jun 1848 (1838?)  Lucy Ann STRICKLER or STRICKLAND BIRTH:
Franklin Hedges 1 Dec 1838 BIRTH: Elizabeth Hedges  Abt 1841 

MARRIAGE: 4 Mar 1850  Margaret HARRISON d12 Mar 1886 BIRTH: Osburn Hedges  31 Dec 1851
BIRTH: Autin Hedges  1854

Children of Matthias Hedges and Lucy Ann Strickler:

65 i. Franklin Hedges, b. Dec 1, 1838, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, d. Aug 16,
1907, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH.

ii. Elizabeth Hedges, b. about 1841.

Children of Matthias Hedges and Margaret Harrison:

i. Osburn Hedges, b. Dec 21, 1851, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. Sep 13, 1924, at
Fairfield Co., OH. Married (1) Frances E. Smith. Married (2) Viola Jane Ellis Nov
2, 1876, at Lancaster, Fairfield Co., OH.

66 ii. Austin Hedges, b. 1854, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. 1935, at Fairfield Co., OH.

50. Cynthia8 Hedges (Joseph7, Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b.

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 25

1818, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. 1855, at Fairfield Co., OH. Married John Thomas Nov 13, 1842, at
Fairfield Co., OH.

Children of Cynthia Hedges and John Thomas:

i. Mary J. Thomas, b. 1851.
67 ii. Allen Thomas, b. 1851.

51. James8 Hedges (Joseph7, Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b.
May 21, 1820, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, d. Mar 21, 1900, at Fairfield Co., OH, bur. Mar
1900, at Perry, Hocking Co., OH (Bethany Church). Married Harriet Ann Ellis Mar 7, 1850, at Fairfield
Co., OH. Harriet Ann Ellis was b. 1823.

Children of James Hedges and Harriet Ann Ellis:

68 i. Jerome Hedges, b. 1851, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. 1925.
69 ii. Nelson Hedges, b. 1854, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. 1935.

iii. Benton Hedges, b. about 1856, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. 1943. Married Emma S.
(Unknown) Mar 29, 1883.

52. Oliver8 Hedges (Joseph7, Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. Feb
6, 1823, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, d. Feb 11, 1894, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH.
Married Christina Kinser May 24, 1857, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH. Christina Kinser was b.
1837, d. 1907.

1- No known issue 2- Willard Hedges (age 17) living in household in 1870 was son of George
Washington HEDGES

Children of Oliver Hedges and Christina Kinser:

i. Willard Hedges, b. 1853.

53. John8 Hedges (Peter7, Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. Jan
1825, d. Sep 1898, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co., OH. Married Susannah.

Will: 20 Sep 1989       Probated: 14 Feb 1899 

To wife Susannah, (in lieu of dower) (all lands owned by me: the farm on which we reside, Fairfield
Co., 84A part of N.W. 1/4 Sec. 29, (heretofore bt me conveyed to Peter Hedges, by deed 26 Nov 1853
(Deeds 21, p.387). 147A. in Fairfield Co., part of E. 1/2 and S.W. 1/4, Sec 30, T. 13, R.19 (Thos.I.
Hedges & others, to me and Simon Noggle [husband of Polly Hedges] (Deeds 38, pp. 103,104.) 13A. (in
Hocking Co.), part of N.E. 1/4, 31 Dec. T. 13, R 19, (conveyed to Simon Noggle & me, by Thos. I.
Hedges [probably Thomas Jefferson Hedges]. to son, Bently Hedges, 100A. (out of first named tract). to

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 26

daughter, Anjaline, 30 A.................... also to her and her children, 30 A.................. to son, Silas Hedges,
(after the death of my wife), 84 1/2 A........................ Heirs: Rhonda Bonman, daughter Agaline Hedges,
daughter Silas Hedges, son Bentley Hedges, son

Children of John Hedges and Susannah:

i. Bentley Hedges.
ii. Anjaline Hedges.

iii. Silas Hedges.
iv. Rhoda Hedges.

54. Clarinda8 Hedges (Peter7, Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b.
Jan 2, 1834, at Hocking Co., OH, d. Jan 28, 1882, at Perry Twp., Hocking Co., OH. Married Enos
Hedges Aug 20, 1868, at Fairfield Co., OH. He was the son of George Washington Hedges and 
Catherine Waits. Enos Hedges was b. between 1846 and 1847, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. Mar 14, 1906, at
Clear Creek Twp., Fairfield Co., OH.

Children of Clarinda Hedges and Enos Hedges:

i. Unamed Hedges, b. May 29, 1869, at Hocking Co., OH, d. May 30, 1869, at
Hocking Co., OH.

55. Samuel8 Hedges, Jr (Samuel7, Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1),
b. Dec 1854, at Pickaway Co., OH, d. 1922, at Pickaway Co., OH. Married Rachel Evaline Boyer WFT
Est 1877-1906. Rachel Evaline Boyer was b. Mar 1865, at Oakland, Fairfield Co., OH, d. 1953.

Children of Samuel Hedges, Jr and Rachel Evaline Boyer:

i. Clyde Hedges, b. Jul 15, 1893, at Saltcreek Twp, Pickaway Co., OH, d. May 5,
1971. Married Genevieve ??.

ii. Dean Edward Hedges, b. Private. Married Nancy Elleman ??.
70 iii. Mark Alan Hedges, b. Private.

iv. Amy Hedges.

56. Montgomery8 Hedges (George Washington7, Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, 
William2, Samuel1), b. about 1836, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. 1916. Married Salina Marella Julian Jul 28,
1870, at Pickaway Co., OH. Salina Marella Julian was b. WFT Est 1833-1859, d. WFT Est 1888-1948.

Children of Montgomery Hedges and Salina Marella Julian:

i. Daughter Hedges, b. Aug 5, 1871, d. WFT Est 1872-1965.
ii. Obed Hedges, b. Feb 13, 1872, d. WFT Est 1873-1962.

iii. Ona Hedges, b. Jan 11, 1877, d. WFT Est 1878-1971.

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 27

iv. Hulda Hedges, b. Aug 9, 1878, d. WFT Est 1879-1972.
v. Rhonda Hedges, b. Feb 10, 1881, d. WFT Est 1882-1975.

vi. Winnie Hedges, b. Jun 11, 1882, d. WFT Est 1883-1976.
vii. Thurman Hedges, b. about 1883, d. WFT Est 1884-1973.

viii. Dudley Hedges, b. about 1884, d. WFT Est 1885-1974.
ix. Indy Hedges, b. about 1885, d. WFT Est 1886-1975.
x. Son Hedges, b. about 1886, d. WFT Est 1887-1976.

57. Catherine8 Hedges (George Washington7, Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2,
Samuel1), b. 1842, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. WFT Est 1866-1936. Married Samuel Milligan Apr 1, 1860,
at Fairfield Co., OH. He was the son of Milligan. Samuel Milligan was b. 1840, d. WFT Est 1865-1929,
bur. at Heidelberg Reformed Church, Stoutesville, OH (cemetary behind church).

* 1880 Census:  Samuel MILLIGAN lists father's place of birth as MD 

* Samuel MILLIGAN possibly not being the biological father of Matilda STEPHENS I will probably
not pursue the MILLIGAN lineage,

Children of Catherine Hedges and Samuel Milligan:

71 i. Matilda (Stevens) Milligan, b. 1875, at Unknown, d. 1959, at Columbus, Franklin
Co., OH.

ii. Jeanette Milligan, b. after 1880. * Jeanette is not listed in 1880 census so she was
possibly born after 1880. 

* This photo shows two girls with description on reverse as Jeanette Milligan and
half-sister Matilda Milligan. They are not half-sisters. 

* Matilda's birth name was STEPHENS ( see 1880 Census of Clear Creek,
Fairfield, OH) under Samuel MILLIGAN 

* Matilda was either later adopted or took the MILLIGAN name as her own. 

* I have been unable to prove or disprove that Jeannette was issue of Samuel &
Catherine Milligan. Could she also be adopted?

58. Enos8 Hedges (George Washington7, Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, 
Samuel1), b. between 1846 and 1847, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. Mar 14, 1906, at Clear Creek Twp.,
Fairfield Co., OH. Married Clarinda Hedges Aug 20, 1868, at Fairfield Co., OH. She was the daughter
of Peter Hedges and Elizabeth Kinser. Clarinda Hedges was b. Jan 2, 1834, at Hocking Co., OH, d. Jan
28, 1882, at Perry Twp., Hocking Co., OH.

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 28

Children of Enos Hedges and Clarinda Hedges:

i. Unamed Hedges, b. May 29, 1869, at Hocking Co., OH, d. May 30, 1869, at
Hocking Co., OH.

59. David (or Daniel) Alfred8 Hedges (Enos7, Andrew6, William5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2,
Samuel1), b. Nov 17, 1822, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Dec 14, 1862, at Frederick Co., MD. Married
Catherine M. Devilbiss Jan 4, 1849, at Frederick Co., MD. Catherine M. Devilbiss was b. WFT Est
1813-1837, d. WFT Est 1864-1925.

Children of David (or Daniel) Alfred Hedges and Catherine M. Devilbiss:

72 i. Catherine Alice Hedges, b. May 20, 1852, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Jul 12, 1914,
at Lewiston, MD.

73 ii. David Lycurgus Hedges, b. Nov 15, 1854, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Dec 20, 1934,
at Walkersville, MD.

74 iii. Charles Henry Hedges, b. Jan 23, 1858, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Nov 4, 1942, at
Frederick Co., MD.

iv. William Ceclius Hedges, b. Jan 23, 1858, at Frederick Co., MD, d. WFT Est
1859-1948.

75 v. Minnie Elizabeth Hedges, b. Nov 15, 1861, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Apr 24,
1946, at Frederick Co., MD.

60. Lycurgus Edward8 Hedges (Enos7, Andrew6, William5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, 
Samuel1), b. Feb 14, 1825, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Oct 31, 1892, at Frederick Co., MD. Married Susan
Amanda Baker Oct 4, 1858, at Frederick Co., MD. Susan Amanda Baker was b. WFT Est 1820-1844, d.
WFT Est 1868-1932.

Children of Lycurgus Edward Hedges and Susan Amanda Baker:

76 i. Lillian Baker Hedges, b. Sep 14, 1865, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Apr 5, 1892, at
Frederick Co., MD.

61. Julian Rebecca8 Hedges (Enos7, Andrew6, William5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1),
b. Jan 4, 1828, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Jan 1, 1902. Married William H. Derr Jan 28, 1847, at Frederick
Co., MD. William H. Derr was b. WFT Est 1807-1836, d. WFT Est 1874-1923.

Children of Julian Rebecca Hedges and William H. Derr:

i. Catherine Elizabeth Derr, b. 1851.
ii. Samuel Derr, b. 1857, d. WFT Est 1858-1947.

iii. Charles H. Derr, b. Apr 11, 1860, d. WFT Est 1861-1950.
iv. Florence Idella Derr, b. Aug 1, 1862, d. WFT Est 1863-1956.

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 29

v. Marnie Eliza Derr, b. 1865, d. WFT Est 1866-1959.
vi. Lillie Derr, b. 1867, d. WFT Est 1868-1961.

vii. Edward Derr, b. about 1869, at WFT Est. 1870-1959.
viii. Marion Derr, b. about 1871, d. WFT Est 1872-1961.

ix. Ralph Derr, b. about 1872, d. WFT Est 1873-1962.

62. Lewis Valentine8 Hedges (Enos7, Andrew6, William5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1),
b. Jun 26, 1831, at Frederick Co., MD, d. May 11, 1924, at Frederick Co., MD. Married Mary Elizabeth
Ramsburg Jan 6, 1863, at Frederick Co., MD. Mary Elizabeth Ramsburg was b. WFT Est 1823-1847, d.
WFT Est 1871-1935.

Children of Lewis Valentine Hedges and Mary Elizabeth Ramsburg:

77 i. Clinton Enos Hedges, b. Mar 27, 1864, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Apr 27, 1949, at
Lewsitown, MD.

78 ii. Ida Catherine Hedges, b. about 1866, at Hedge Hogg, Frederick Co., MD, d. May
20, 1943, at Frederick Co., MD.

iii. Dennis Edward Hedges.

63. Andrew Agustus8 Hedges (Enos7, Andrew6, William5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1),
b. Aug 3, 1832, at Frederick Co., MD, d. about 1909, at Frederick Co., MD. Married Emma Hines WFT
Est 1849-1883. Emma Hines was b. WFT Est 1826-1850, d. WFT Est 1873-1937.

Children of Andrew Agustus Hedges and Emma Hines:

79 i. Samuel Hull Hedges, b. Jan 21, 1867, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Nov 28, 1924, at
Frederick Co., MD.

ii. Rose Nolan Hedges, b. Jun 4, 1869, at Frederick Co., MD, d. WFT Est 1887-1963.
Married Unknown Davidson WFT Est 1883-1916.

80 iii. Julia Irene Hedges, b. Sep 18, 1870, at Frederick Co., MD, d. WFT Est
1888-1964.

64. Henry Snell8 Sholl Hedges (Enos7, Andrew6, William5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, 
Samuel1), b. Mar 20, 1838, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Apr 5, 1868, at Frederick Co., MD. Married
Margaret E. Cramer Nov 11, 1862, at Frederick Co., MD. Margaret E. Cramer was b. WFT Est
1823-1847, d. WFT Est 1870-1935.

Children of Henry Snell Sholl Hedges and Margaret E. Cramer:

81 i. Laura Hedges, b. about 1863, d. WFT Est 1881-1957.
82 ii. Julia Hedges, b. about 1865, d. WFT Est 1883-1959.

iii. Heneritta Etta Hedges.

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 30

65. Franklin9 Hedges (Matthias8, Joseph7, Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, 
Samuel1), b. Dec 1, 1838, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, d. Aug 16, 1907, at Madison Twp,
Fairfield Co.,, OH, bur. Aug 18, 1907, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH (Zion UB Church Cemetery).
Married Fannie S. Cupp Oct 10, 1861, at Fairfield Co., OH. She was the daughter of Conrad Cupp and 
Frances. Fannie S. Cupp was b. Jan 11, 1841, at Hocking Co., OH, d. Feb 1910, at Madison Twp,
Fairfield Co.,, OH, bur. Feb 1910, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH (Zion UB Church Cemetery).

* Franklin HEDGES was born Fairfield County and was a son of Mathias and Lucy Ann (STRICKLER)
HEDGES. His business was farming. During the Civil War he was a strong supporter of the Union and
served three months in the Federal Army. Being always a man of temperance, he identified himself with
the Prohibition party. His death occurred August 16, 1907. From youth he had been a member of the
U.B. church. He married Frances "Fannie" CUPP, daughter of Conrad CUPP. She still lives on the old
homestead in Madison Township. They had five children: Malinda E., who is the wife of Jacob KOCH;
George, (deceased), Frank S., Owen C. and Marion D. 

1- In 1880 census Fairfield County, Ohio, Lucy E. Conrad (mother) living in household of Franklin and
Fanny Hedges. QUESTION: Who is Lucy E. Conrad the mother of? 

2- In the obituary of Frank S. Hedges it mentions that his father, Franklin, was in the saw mill business
and then later took up farming.

Children of Franklin Hedges and Fannie S. Cupp:

83 i. Malinda E. Hedges, b. 1863, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH.
ii. George W. Hedges, b. Apr 6, 1865, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, d. Mar

22, 1867, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, bur. Mar 1867, at Madison Twp,
Fairfield Co.,, OH (Zion UB Church Cemetery). Died 1 year, 11 months, 16 days.

iii. Spencer D. Hedges, b. Jan 1869, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH.
84 iv. Frank Stephen Hedges, b. Dec 29, 1869, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, d.

1951, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH.
85 v. Owen C. Hedges, b. Jul 1871, at Madison Twp., Fairfield Co., OH, d. 1948, at

Amanda, FairfieldCo., OH.
86 vi. Marion D. Hedges, b. Jan 1874, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, d. 1931, at

Lancaster, Fairfield Co., OH.

66. Austin9 Hedges (Matthias8, Joseph7, Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, 
Samuel1), b. 1854, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. 1935, at Fairfield Co., OH. Married Elizabeth Moravy Oct 5,
1876, at Fairfield Co., OH.

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 31

Children of Austin Hedges and Elizabeth Moravy:

i. Florence Hedges, b. Jul 14, 1879.
ii. Unamed Hedges, b. Nov 11, 1882.

iii. Mary C. Hedges, b. Sep 30, 1886.
iv. Unamed Hedges, b. Nov 10, 1892.

67. Allen9 Thomas (Cynthia Hedges8, Joseph7, Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2,
Samuel1), b. 1851. Married Mary E.

Children of Allen Thomas and Mary E.:

i. Earl Thomas, b. 1876.
ii. Olla Thomas, b. 1878.

68. Jerome9 Hedges (James8, Joseph7, Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, 
Samuel1), b. 1851, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. 1925, bur. at Fairfield Co., OH (Bethany Cemetery). Married
Susan Jane Fisher Aug 5, 1873, at Fairfield Co., OH. Susan Jane Fisher was b. 1856, d. 1918.

Children of Jerome Hedges and Susan Jane Fisher:

i. Isaac Dunlap Hedges, b. Aug 28, 1876, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. 1964, bur. 1964, at
(Mt Carmel-Clearport Cemetery). Married Clara D.

ii. Estella Hedges, b. May 31, 1877, d. Aug 8, 1879.
iii. James Oakley Hedges, b. Oct 12, 1878, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co., OH, d. Jan

31, 1890, at Fairfield Co., OH, bur. at Bethel Cemetery. Cemetery records show
death 22 Nov 1888

iv. Mary Leslie Hedges, b. Jul 1, 1893, at Drinkle, Fairfield Co., OH.

69. Nelson9 Hedges (James8, Joseph7, Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1),
b. 1854, at Fairfield Co., OH, d. 1935. Married Malisse Jane Shupe Aug 29, 1883. Malisse Jane Shupe
was b. 1861, d. 1939.

Children of Nelson Hedges and Malisse Jane Shupe:

87 i. Kirby Hedges, b. Aug 8, 1886, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co., OH.

70. Mark Alan9 Hedges (Samuel8, Samuel7, Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, 
Samuel1), b. Private. Married ?. ? was b. Private.

Children of Mark Alan Hedges and ?:

i. Amy Hedges, b. Private.

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 32

71. Matilda (Stevens)9 Milligan (Catherine Hedges8, George Washington7, Matthias6, Joseph5, William4,
Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. 1875, at Unknown, d. 1959, at Columbus, Franklin Co., OH,
bur. 1959, at Stoutsville, Clearcreek Twp., Fairfield Co., OH (Maple Hill Cemetery). Married Owen C.
Hedges Jun 4, 1948, at Circleville, Pickaway Co., OH. He was the son of Franklin Hedges and Fannie S.
Cupp. Owen C. Hedges was b. Jul 1871, at Madison Twp., Fairfield Co., OH, d. 1948, at Amanda,
FairfieldCo., OH, bur. 1948, at Stoutsville, Clearcreek Twp., Fairfield Co., OH (Maple Hill Cemetery).

Children of Matilda (Stevens) Milligan and Owen C. Hedges:

88 i. Olive M. Hedges, b. Sep 8, 1894, at Drinkle, Madison Twp., Fairfield Co., OH, d.
about 1985, at Columbus, Franklin Co., OH.

ii. Llelyn Hedges, b. Dec 16, 1898, at Drinkle, Madison Twp., Fairfield Co., OH, d.
Mar 3, 1902, at Drinkle, Madison Twp., Fairfield Co., OH.

89 iii. Leota Jenny Hedges, b. Jan 4, 1905, at Madison Twp., Fairfield Co., OH, d. Dec
26, 1999, at McAllen, Hidalgo Co,, TX.

90 iv. Edith Hedges, b. Jun 1909, at Drinkle, Madison Twp., Fairfield Co., OH, d. at CA.
91 v. Francis Owen Hedges, b. Dec 29, 1912, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, d.

Jul 8, 1989, at Santa Cruz, CA.
vi. Freddy Hedges, b. Dec 6, 1914, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, d. Dec 6,

1914, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH.

72. Catherine Alice9 Hedges (David (or Daniel) Alfred8, Enos7, Andrew6, William5, William4, Charles
Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. May 20, 1852, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Jul 12, 1914, at Lewiston, MD.
Married Andrew Cramer WFT Est 1866-1896. Andrew Cramer was b. WFT Est 1835-1855, d. WFT Est
1870-1941.

Children of Catherine Alice Hedges and Andrew Cramer:

i. Alice Bertha Cramer, b. WFT Est 1870-1892, d. WFT Est 1875-1977.
ii. Ralph Cramer, b. WFT Est 1870-1893, d. WFT Est 1875-1974.

iii. Andre Glenn Cramer, b. WFT Est 1870-1893, d. WFT Est 1875-1974.

73. David Lycurgus9 Hedges (David (or Daniel) Alfred8, Enos7, Andrew6, William5, William4, Charles
Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. Nov 15, 1854, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Dec 20, 1934, at Walkersville,
MD. Married Florence Catherine Zimmerman Feb 27, 1879, at Lewiston, MD. Florence Catherine
Zimmerman was b. WFT Est 1842-1868, d. WFT Est 1897-1956.

Children of David Lycurgus Hedges and Florence Catherine Zimmerman:

i. Harry Zimmerman Hedges, b. Apr 14, 1881, d. WFT Est 1882-1971.
ii. Solomon David Hedges, b. Dec 7, 1882, d. WFT Est 1883-1972.

iii. Catherine R. Hedges, b. Feb 1, 1885, d. WFT Est 1886-1979.
iv. Lena F. Hedges, b. Mar 1888, d. WFT Est 1889-1982.

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 33

v. Harvey Lycurgus Hedges, b. Jul 13, 1893, d. WFT Est 1894-1983.
vi. Margaret Hazel Hedges, b. May 14, 1895, d. WFT Est 1896-1989.

74. Charles Henry9 Hedges (David (or Daniel) Alfred8, Enos7, Andrew6, William5, William4, Charles
Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. Jan 23, 1858, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Nov 4, 1942, at Frederick Co.,
MD. Married Alice Sidney Erb Mar 14, 1888, at Frederick Co., MD. Alice Sidney Erb was b. WFT Est
1851-1877, d. WFT Est 1910-1966.

Children of Charles Henry Hedges and Alice Sidney Erb:

i. Charles Wade Hedges, b. Feb 7, 1889.
ii. Daniel Ford Hedges, b. Aug 14, 1890, d. WFT Est 1891-1980.

iii. Eva Catherine Hedges, b. Jan 18, 1892, d. WFT Est 1893-1986.
iv. Mary Alice Hedges, b. May 30, 1896, d. WFT Est 1897-1990.
v. Ralph David Hedges, b. Oct 16, 1900, d. WFT Est 1901-1990.

vi. Glenn Harold Hedges, b. Dec 1906, d. WFT Est 1907-1996.
vii. Margaret Erb Hedges, b. Private.

viii. Odus Lycurgus Hedges, b. Private.

75. Minnie Elizabeth9 Hedges (David (or Daniel) Alfred8, Enos7, Andrew6, William5, William4, Charles
Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. Nov 15, 1861, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Apr 24, 1946, at Frederick Co.,
MD. Married David Cramer Apr 5, 1882, at Frederick Co., MD. David Cramer was b. WFT Est
1836-1863, d. WFT Est 1887-1950.

Children of Minnie Elizabeth Hedges and David Cramer:

i. Nina Catherine Cramer, b. WFT Est 1879-1902, d. WFT Est 1884-1986.
ii. Ira David Cramer, b. WFT Est 1879-1902, d. WFT Est 1884-1983.

iii. Silas Hedges Cramer, b. WFT Est 1879-1902, d. WFT Est 1884-1983.
iv. Catherine Cramer, b. WFT Est 1879-1902, d. WFT Est 1884-1986.

76. Lillian Baker9 Hedges (Lycurgus Edward8, Enos7, Andrew6, William5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, 
William2, Samuel1), b. Sep 14, 1865, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Apr 5, 1892, at Frederick Co., MD.
Married Henry Thomas Talbott Dec 15, 1888, at Frederick Co., MD. Henry Thomas Talbott was b.
WFT Est 1842-1868, d. WFT Est 1839-1955.

Children of Lillian Baker Hedges and Henry Thomas Talbott:

i. Lillian Rosabell Talbott, b. WFT Est 1882-1892, d. WFT Est 1886-1983.

77. Clinton Enos9 Hedges (Lewis Valentine8, Enos7, Andrew6, William5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, 
William2, Samuel1), b. Mar 27, 1864, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Apr 27, 1949, at Lewsitown, MD. Married
Estaella Mattie Shaw Dec 25, 1899, at Cregerstown, MD. Estaella Mattie Shaw was b. WFT Est

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 34

1851-1873, d. WFT Est 1894-1962.

Children of Clinton Enos Hedges and Estaella Mattie Shaw:

i. Gven Hedges, b. Private.

78. Ida Catherine9 Hedges (Lewis Valentine8, Enos7, Andrew6, William5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, 
William2, Samuel1), b. about 1866, at Hedge Hogg, Frederick Co., MD, d. May 20, 1943, at Frederick
Co., MD. Married (1) Albridge Ijams Buxton WFT Est 1880-1912. Albridge Ijams Buxton was b. WFT
Est 1849-1869, d. WFT Est 1883-1955. Married (2) Isaiah Henry Lewis Jan 16, 1900, at Frederick Co.,
MD. Isaiah Henry Lewis was b. WFT Est 1849-1880, d. WFT Est 1905-1965.

Children of Ida Catherine Hedges and Isaiah Henry Lewis:

i. Frank Hedges Lewis, b. WFT Est 1894-1907.

79. Samuel Hull9 Hedges (Andrew Agustus8, Enos7, Andrew6, William5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, 
William2, Samuel1), b. Jan 21, 1867, at Frederick Co., MD, d. Nov 28, 1924, at Frederick Co., MD.
Married Anna M. Dull Feb 22, 1888, at Frederick Co., MD. Anna M. Dull was b. WFT Est 1854-1877,
d. WFT Est 1912-1967.

Children of Samuel Hull Hedges and Anna M. Dull:

i. Marie Hedges, b. Private.

80. Julia Irene9 Hedges (Andrew Agustus8, Enos7, Andrew6, William5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, 
William2, Samuel1), b. Sep 18, 1870, at Frederick Co., MD, d. WFT Est 1888-1964. Married (1) George
Zedndner WFT Est 1884-1917. George Zedndner was b. WFT Est 1853-1873, d. WFT Est 1888-1959.
Married (2) Frank Kauusmaul WFT Est 1884-1917. Frank Kauusmaul was b. WFT Est 1853-1873, d.
WFT Est 1888-1959.

Children of Julia Irene Hedges and George Zedndner:

i. Dorothy Zedndner, b. WFT Est 1888-1911, d. WFT Est 1893-1995.

Children of Julia Irene Hedges and Frank Kauusmaul:

i. Frank Kauusmaul, Jr, b. WFT Est 1888-1911, d. WFT Est 1893-1992.

81. Laura9 Hedges (Henry Snell8, Enos7, Andrew6, William5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, 
Samuel1), b. about 1863, d. WFT Est 1881-1957. Married Edward Johnson WFT Est 1877-1910. Edward
Johnson was b. WFT Est 1846-1866, d. WFT Est 1881-1952.

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 35

Children of Laura Hedges and Edward Johnson:

i. Edith Johnson, b. WFT Est 1881-1904, d. WFT Est 1886-1988.
ii. Grace Johnson, b. WFT Est 1881-1904, d. WFT Est 1886-1988.

82. Julia9 Hedges (Henry Snell8, Enos7, Andrew6, William5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, 
Samuel1), b. about 1865, d. WFT Est 1883-1959. Married Henry Fink WFT Est 1879-1912. Henry Fink
was b. WFT Est 1848-1868, d. WFT Est 1883-1954.

Children of Julia Hedges and Henry Fink:

i. Maraget Fink, b. WFT Est 1883-1906, d. WFT Est 1888-1990.
ii. Henriette Fink, b. WFT Est 1883-1906, d. WFT Est 1888-1990.

iii. Julia Fink, b. WFT Est 1883-1906, d. WFT Est 1888-1990.
iv. Walter Fink, b. WFT Est 1883-1906, d. WFT Est 1888-1987.
v. Helen Fink, b. WFT Est 1883-1906, d. WFT Est 1888-1990.

vi. Reginald Fink, b. WFT Est 1883-1906, d. WFT Est 1888-1987.

83. Malinda E.10 Hedges (Franklin9, Matthias8, Joseph7, Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3,
William2, Samuel1), b. 1863, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH. Married Jacob Koch after 1880.

Children of Malinda E. Hedges and Jacob Koch:

i. Virgie Koch.

84. Frank Stephen10 Hedges (Franklin9, Matthias8, Joseph7, Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles
Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. Dec 29, 1869, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, d. 1951, at Madison
Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, bur. 1951, at Stoutsville, Clearcreek Twp., Fairfield Co., OH (Maple Hill
Cemetery). Married (1) Elizabeth Kull Apr 21, 1891. She was the daughter of Godfrey Kull and 
Caroline Schweikert. Elizabeth Kull was b. 1867, d. 1913, bur. 1913, at Stoutsville, Clearcreek Twp.,
Fairfield Co., OH (Maple Hill Cemetery). Married (2) Ida J. ? after 1913. Ida J. ? was b. about 1868.

Facts 

* On April 21, 1891, Mr. Frank S.HEDGES was married to Miss Elizabeth KULL a daughter of
Godfrey and Caroline (SCHWEIKERT) KULL, and her maternal grandparents were George and
Caroline (MEYERS) SCHWEIKERT.  

* The Parents of Mrs. HEDGES were married in America. The mother died in February, 1910, and the
father now lives retired. He was in the saw mill business and later was a farmer. They always attended
the Evangelical Lutheran church.  

* To Mr. and Mrs. KULL the following children were born. Charles, William, George, Henry, Caroline,

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 36

Elizabeth, Fred and Edward. Mr. and Mrs. HEDGES have two children, Fannie-and-Lloyd, who attend
school at Oakland. The family belongs to the Lutheran church.  * In politics Mr. HEDGES is a
Democrat. For a number of years he served in the office of township supervisor, was road
superintendent for one year and has been school custodian since 1897, and in January 1912, entered
upon the duties of his second term as township trustee. 

* Frank S. Hedges a representative citizen of Clear Creek Township, Fairfield County, Ohio, township
trustees and owner of 142 acres of valuable land, was born in 1869, in Madison Township, Fairfield
County, a son of Franklin and Fanny (Cupp) HEDGES 

* He obtained his education in the public schools and has made farming his main business in life. In
1897 he purchase eight-four acres of his present farm. Later adding twenty-one acres and still later,
thirty-seven acres, and this property has all been carefully improved. He cleared a large part of it, has
done considerable tiling, has erected a handsome residence and other substantial structures. He engages
in general farming and raises stock sufficient for his own use. 

FRANK STEPHEN HEDGES (1869-1907) Son of Frank & Fanny (CULP) HEDGES 

SOURCE: History of Fairfield County, Ohio and Representative Citizens by Charles C. Miller, Ph D.
************************************************ Noted by Ronald E. Marshall, g nephew on
11 May 2003 Frank S. HEDGES, wife Lizzie Kull HEDGES and son Lloyd  are buried together at
Maple Hill Cemetery>Stoutsville>Clearcreek Twp>Fairfield Co>OH. Buried in Section 1, Lot 19. 

Children of Frank Stephen Hedges and Elizabeth Kull:

i. Fannie Hedges.
ii. Lloyd Hedges.

85. Owen C.10 Hedges (Franklin9, Matthias8, Joseph7, Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, 
William2, Samuel1), b. Jul 1871, at Madison Twp., Fairfield Co., OH, d. 1948, at Amanda, FairfieldCo.,
OH, bur. 1948, at Stoutsville, Clearcreek Twp., Fairfield Co., OH (Maple Hill Cemetery). Married
Matilda (Stevens) Milligan Jun 4, 1948, at Circleville, Pickaway Co., OH. She was the daughter of 
Samuel Milligan and Catherine Hedges. Matilda (Stevens) Milligan was b. 1875, at Unknown, d. 1959,
at Columbus, Franklin Co., OH, bur. 1959, at Stoutsville, Clearcreek Twp., Fairfield Co., OH (Maple
Hill Cemetery).

Children of Owen C. Hedges and Matilda (Stevens) Milligan:

88 i. Olive M. Hedges, b. Sep 8, 1894, at Drinkle, Madison Twp., Fairfield Co., OH, d.
about 1985, at Columbus, Franklin Co., OH.

ii. Llelyn Hedges, b. Dec 16, 1898, at Drinkle, Madison Twp., Fairfield Co., OH, d.
Mar 3, 1902, at Drinkle, Madison Twp., Fairfield Co., OH, bur. Mar 1902, at
Stoutsville, Clearcreek Twp., Fairfield Co., OH (Maple Hill Cemetery). 1- Died at

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 37

3 yr  2 mo  15 day 2- Buried with parents
89 iii. Leota Jenny Hedges, b. Jan 4, 1905, at Madison Twp., Fairfield Co., OH, d. Dec

26, 1999, at McAllen, Hidalgo Co,, TX.
90 iv. Edith Hedges, b. Jun 1909, at Drinkle, Madison Twp., Fairfield Co., OH, d. at CA.
91 v. Francis Owen Hedges, b. Dec 29, 1912, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, d.

Jul 8, 1989, at Santa Cruz, CA.
vi. Freddy Hedges, b. Dec 6, 1914, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, d. Dec 6,

1914, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, bur. Dec 1914, at Stoutsville,
Clearcreek Twp., Fairfield Co., OH (Maple Hill Cemetery).

86. Marion D.10 Hedges (Franklin9, Matthias8, Joseph7, Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, 
William2, Samuel1), b. Jan 1874, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, d. 1931, at Lancaster, Fairfield
Co., OH, bur. 1931. Married Carrie May Valentine. She was the daughter of Eli Valentine and Lucinda
Thomas. Carrie May Valentine was b. Jan 4, 1874, at Fairfield Co., OH.

Children of Marion D. Hedges and Carrie May Valentine:

i. Granville E. Hedges, b. Jul 20, 1898, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH.

87. Kirby10 Hedges (Nelson9, James8, Joseph7, Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2,
Samuel1), b. Aug 8, 1886, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co., OH. Married Estella B. Shaffer.

Children of Kirby Hedges and Estella B. Shaffer:

i. Unamed Hedges, b. Mar 22, 1907.
ii. Clytus Hedges, b. Dec 29, 1908.

88. Olive M.11 Hedges (Owen C.10, Franklin9, Matthias8, Joseph7, Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles
Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. Sep 8, 1894, at Drinkle, Madison Twp., Fairfield Co., OH, d. about
1985, at Columbus, Franklin Co., OH, bur. about 1985, at Columbus, Franklin Co., OH (Forest Lawn
Cemetery). Married Albert Irwin between 1925 and 1930, at ?. Albert Irwin was bur. at Columbus,
Franklin Co., OH (Forest Lawn Cemetery).

Children of Olive M. Hedges and Albert Irwin:

92 i. Fanny Irwin, d. at Meadville, PA.

89. Leota Jenny11 Hedges (Owen C.10, Franklin9, Matthias8, Joseph7, Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, 
Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. Jan 4, 1905, at Madison Twp., Fairfield Co., OH, d. Dec 26,
1999, at McAllen, Hidalgo Co,, TX, bur. Dec 29, 1999, at Columbus, Franklin Co., OH (Forest Lawn
Cemetery). Married John Daniel Marshall, Sr. Mar 7, 1930, at Ca (likely near San Diego). He was the
son of Alexander G. Marshall and Ellen Catherine Frear. John Daniel Marshall, Sr. was b. May 12,
1905, at Madison Twp., Fairfield Co., OH, d. Jun 24, 1980, at Sulphur, Calcasieu Parrish,  LA, bur. Jun

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 38

27, 1980, at Columbus, Franklin Co., OH (Forest Lawn Cemetery).

Children of Leota Jenny Hedges and John Daniel Marshall, Sr.:

8 i. John Daniel Marshall, Jr., b. Jun 29, 1932, at Columbus, Franklin Co., OH, d.
Sep 3, 1975, at Sulphur, Calcasieu Parrish,  Louisiana.

9 ii. Ronald Edwin Marshall, b. Oct 9, 1937, at Columbus, Franklin Co., OH.
10 iii. Saundra Ellen Marshall, b. Jan 6, 1946, at Columbus, Franklin Co., OH.

iv. Donald Glenn Marshall, b. Jan 25, 1950, at Columbus, Franklin Co., OH, d. Apr
28, 1953, at Columbus, Franklin Co., OH.

90. Edith11 Hedges (Owen C.10, Franklin9, Matthias8, Joseph7, Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles
Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. Jun 1909, at Drinkle, Madison Twp., Fairfield Co., OH, d. at CA, bur.
at CA. Married Frank Tidd about 1925.

* Ida Mae was born to Edith in 1926. Edith was 17 yrs of age. 

* Ida Mae appears in 1930 census (age 3 10/12) at home of Owen C. Hedges (grandfather). Was she
visiting at time of census?  Where is Edith at this time? 

* Moved to CA probably in 1940-1950?

Children of Edith Hedges and Frank Tidd:

i. Ina Mae Tidd, b. about Jun 1926.
93 ii. Jerry Tidd, b. about 1931.

91. Francis Owen11 Hedges (Owen C.10, Franklin9, Matthias8, Joseph7, Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, 
Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. Dec 29, 1912, at Madison Twp, Fairfield Co.,, OH, d. Jul 8,
1989, at Santa Cruz, CA. Married (1) Milan Barrick. Married (2) Rex Springer about 1929. Rex
Springer  d. about 1962. Married (3) William Richert about 1938. Married (4) Williams Bill
UNKNOWN. Married (5) Herman Jenner UNKNOWN, at CA. Herman Jenner  d. about 1995, at CA.

MARRIAGE: Note: By Ronald E. Marshall 1 Jan 2003 

MARRIAGE: Frances was married five (5) times.  #1- Married to Rex /SPRINGER/ abt 1929 or 1930.
Had one issue named Jack /SPRINGER/ raised in Ohio. He later moved to CA residing near Bakersfield.
Jack was in law enforcement in that area for many years. Rex died in accident abt 1961-1963. #2-
Married to Bill /RICHERT/ abt 1938 #3- Married to /WILLIAMS/ #4- Married to Milan /BARRICK/
aka "Mele" #5- Married to Herman /JENNER/ in CA. Herman died Abt .1995

Died in accident about 1961-1963. Do not know details regarding accident. Infomation from
daughter-in-law.

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 39

Children of Francis Owen Hedges and Rex Springer:

94 i. Jack Springer, b. about 1934, at Columbus, Franklin Co., OH.

92. Fanny12 Irwin (Olive M. Hedges11, Owen C.10, Franklin9, Matthias8, Joseph7, Matthias6, Joseph5, 
William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), d. at Meadville, PA. Married Glenn Rudd. Glenn Rudd
d. 1991, at CA.

Children of Fanny Irwin and Glenn Rudd:

i. Mona Lee Rudd.
95 ii. Nova Jean Rudd

93. Jerry12 Tidd (Edith Hedges11, Owen C.10, Franklin9, Matthias8, Joseph7, Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, 
Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. about 1931. Married Karmen ?.

Children of Jerry Tidd and Karmen ?:

i. Unkown Tidd.

94. Jack12 Springer (Francis Owen Hedges11, Owen C.10, Franklin9, Matthias8, Joseph7, Matthias6, 
Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1), b. about 1934, at Columbus, Franklin Co., OH.
Married Jean.

Children of Jack Springer and Jean:

i. Carla Springer, b. about 1954.
ii. Sandy Springer, b. about 1955.

iii. Owen Springer, b. about 1956.
iv. Joni Springer, b. about 1958.
v. Sid Springer, b. about 1959.

95. Nova Jean13 Rudd (Fanny Irwin12, Olive M. Hedges11, Owen C.10, Franklin9, Matthias8, Joseph7, 
Matthias6, Joseph5, William4, Charles Caldwell3, William2, Samuel1) Married Ron Weistling.

Children of Nova Jean Rudd and Ron Weistling:

i. Jay Weistling.
ii. Shannon Weistling.

Descendants of Samuel Hedges



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 40

Index of Names

Andrews
Lilly (1808 - 1875), 19

Ann
(between 1701 and 1723 - between 1745 and 1810), 8

Baker
Susan Amanda (WFT Est 1820-1844 - WFT Est 1868-1932), 28

Barnett
Ann, 13

Barrick
Milan, 38

Bayer
Elizabeth, 12

Bill
Williams, 38

Billingsley
Elizabeth Jane (1831 - after 1880), 23

Bishop
Henry (Apr 23, 1751 - ?), 10
Mary (Mar 31, 1753 - ?), 10
Mary (Sep 15, 1760 - ?), 10

Boyer
Rachel Evaline (Mar 1865 - 1953), 26

Butler
Sarah, 16

Buxton
Albridge Ijams (WFT Est 1849-1869 - WFT Est 1883-1955), 34

Caldwell
Mary (1651 - after 1680), 7

Cassity
Melinda (WFT Est 1784-1809 - WFT Est 1834-1897), 23

Clark
Patsy Ann (about 1936 - Aug 29, 1959), 5

Cramer
Alice Bertha (WFT Est 1870-1892 - WFT Est 1875-1977), 32
Andre Glenn (WFT Est 1870-1893 - WFT Est 1875-1974), 32
Andrew (WFT Est 1835-1855 - WFT Est 1870-1941), 32
Catherine (WFT Est 1879-1902 - WFT Est 1884-1986), 33
David (WFT Est 1836-1863 - WFT Est 1887-1950), 33
Elizabeth (WFT Est 1752-1778 - WFT Est 1803-1865), 16
Ira David (WFT Est 1879-1902 - WFT Est 1884-1983), 33
Margaret E. (WFT Est 1823-1847 - WFT Est 1870-1935), 29
Nina Catherine (WFT Est 1879-1902 - WFT Est 1884-1986), 33
Ralph (WFT Est 1870-1893 - WFT Est 1875-1974), 32
Silas Hedges (WFT Est 1879-1902 - WFT Est 1884-1983), 33

Crum
Mary, 16

Cupp
Conrad (1800 - 1888), 30

Fannie S. (Jan 11, 1841 - Feb 1910), 30, 32
Daugherty

Sue Elaine (Aug 23, 1940 - ?), 6
Dean

Elizabeth (WFT Est 1795-1820 - WFT Est 1845-1908), 21
Dern

Mary, 13
Derr

Catherine Elizabeth (1851 - ?), 28
Charles H. (Apr 11, 1860 - WFT Est 1861-1950), 28
Edward (about 1869 - ?), 29
Florence Idella (Aug 1, 1862 - WFT Est 1863-1956), 28
Lillie (1867 - WFT Est 1868-1961), 29
Marion (about 1871 - WFT Est 1872-1961), 29
Marnie Eliza (1865 - WFT Est 1866-1959), 29
Ralph (about 1872 - WFT Est 1873-1962), 29
Samuel (1857 - WFT Est 1858-1947), 28
William H. (WFT Est 1807-1836 - WFT Est 1874-1923), 28

Devilbiss
Catherine M. (WFT Est 1813-1837 - WFT Est 1864-1925), 28

Duffield
Leah, 13

Dull
Anna M. (WFT Est 1854-1877 - WFT Est 1912-1967), 34

E.
Mary, 31

Elizabeth
(between 1668 and 1692 - between 1721 and 1781), 7

Ellis
Harriet Ann (1823 - ?), 25
Susan R. (Oct 21, 1820 - Dec 3, 1889), 22

Erb
Alice Sidney (WFT Est 1851-1877 - WFT Est 1910-1966), 33

Fink
Helen (WFT Est 1883-1906 - WFT Est 1888-1990), 35
Henriette (WFT Est 1883-1906 - WFT Est 1888-1990), 35
Henry (WFT Est 1848-1868 - WFT Est 1883-1954), 35
Julia (WFT Est 1883-1906 - WFT Est 1888-1990), 35
Maraget (WFT Est 1883-1906 - WFT Est 1888-1990), 35
Reginald (WFT Est 1883-1906 - WFT Est 1888-1987), 35
Walter (WFT Est 1883-1906 - WFT Est 1888-1987), 35

Fisher
Susan Jane (1856 - 1918), 31

Ford
Hannah, 12

Frances
(1802 - 1886), 30

Frear
Ellen Catherine (Oct 28, 1873 - Jan 4, 1919), 3, 37
George W. (about 1851 - before 1920), 3

Glenn
Abigail P. (Nov 1846 - 1930), 2

Index of Names



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 41

Harrison
Margaret (1811 - Mar 12, 1886), 24

Hedche
Ely (Oct 30, 1803 - WFT Est 1804-1893), 16

Hedge
E. (1839 - 1839), 22
G. (1835 - 1840), 21

Hedges
Addison W. (Feb 13, 1826 - WFT Est 1827-1920), 23
Albert (about 1865 - WFT Est 1882-1915), 24
Albert (about 1835 - WFT Est 1836-1925), 20
Almira (1841 - WFT Est 1855-1935), 21
Alonzo (Jul 27, 1847 - after 1860), 18
Amy, 26
Amy (Private - ?), 31
Amy Anna (about 1850 - ?), 22
Andrew (Mar 30, 1768 - Jan 12, 1812), 12, 16
Andrew (about 1711 - May 2, 1748), 8, 10
Andrew (before 1748 - ?), 10
Andrew Agustus (Aug 3, 1832 - about 1909), 23, 29
Andrew Jackson (1827 - after 1880), 17
Anjaline, 26
Anna (about 1768 - ?), 11, 15
Anthony (1854 - ?), 22
Austin (1854 - 1935), 24, 30
Benjamin (Mar 29, 1756 - May 22, 1756), 10
Benjamin (about 1840 - ?), 20
Bentley, 26
Benton (about 1856 - 1943), 25
Caleb (between 1760 and 1765 - Mar 4, 1788), 11, 13
Caleb (Mar 4, 1788 - ?), 13
Caleb (about 1790 - ?), 13
Catherine (1842 - WFT Est 1866-1936), 22, 27, 36
Catherine (1850 - ?), 20
Catherine (about 1818 - ?), 15
Catherine, 10, 12
Catherine Alice (May 20, 1852 - Jul 12, 1914), 28, 32
Catherine R. (Feb 1, 1885 - WFT Est 1886-1979), 32
Charity (1857 - ?), 24
Charles (Dec 20, 1739 - ?), 9
Charles Caldwell (Aug 6, 1673 - Nov 8, 1743), 7
Charles Clark (1855 - ?), 22
Charles Henry (Jan 23, 1858 - Nov 4, 1942), 28, 33
Charles Wade (Feb 7, 1889 - ?), 33
Christina (about 1836 - ?), 20
Christina (May 1, 1792 - WFT Est 1793-1886), 16
Clarinda (Jan 2, 1834 - Jan 28, 1882), 20, 26, 27
Clinton Enos (Mar 27, 1864 - Apr 27, 1949), 29, 33
Clyde (Jul 15, 1893 - May 5, 1971), 26
Clytus (Dec 29, 1908 - ?), 37
Columbus (1850 - ?), 21

Cynthia (1818 - 1855), 19, 24
Cyrus (Jul 12, 1843 - after 1860), 18
Cythia Ann (Sep 25, 1837 - after 1860), 18
Daniel Ford (Aug 14, 1890 - WFT Est 1891-1980), 33
Daughter (1825 - ?), 17
Daughter (Aug 5, 1871 - WFT Est 1872-1965), 26
David (about 1824 - ?), 15
David (or Daniel) Alfred (Nov 17, 1822 - Dec 14, 1862), 23, 28
David Lycurgus (Nov 15, 1854 - Dec 20, 1934), 28, 32
Dean Edward (Private - ?), 26
Dennis Edward, 29
Diana (about 1823 - ?), 20
Dorcas (about 1677 - ?), 7
Dudley (about 1884 - WFT Est 1885-1974), 27
Edith (Jun 1909 - ?), 32, 37, 38
Edward (1843 - ?), 22
Eli (1854 - ?), 21
Eliza J. (1858 - ?), 22
Elizabeth (about 1841 - ?), 24
Elizabeth (about 1776 - ?), 11
Elizabeth (about 1814 - ?), 15
Elizabeth (Feb 15, 1749/50 - ?), 9
Elizabeth (Jun 20, 1770 - ?), 12
Elizabeth (1647 - ?), 7
Elizabeth (Sep 30, 1818 - ?), 16
Elizabeth (Apr 13, 1795 - Oct 17, 1795), 17
Enos (between 1846 and 1847 - Mar 14, 1906), 22, 26, 27
Enos (Jan 27, 1800 - Apr 5, 1873), 16, 23
Estella (May 31, 1877 - Aug 8, 1879), 31
Eva Catherine (Jan 18, 1892 - WFT Est 1893-1986), 33
Eveline (1832 - after 1854), 18
Ezekial (before 1743 - ?), 10
Fannie, 36
Florence (Jul 14, 1879 - ?), 31
Francis Owen (Dec 29, 1912 - Jul 8, 1989), 32, 37, 38
Frank Stephen (Dec 29, 1869 - 1951), 30, 35
Franklin (Dec 1, 1838 - Aug 16, 1907), 24, 30, 32
Franklin (1850 - ?), 20
Freddy (Dec 6, 1914 - Dec 6, 1914), 32, 37
Frederick (Feb 14, 1804 - ?), 15
George (about 1793 - May 12, 1797), 16
George W. (Apr 6, 1865 - Mar 22, 1867), 30
George Washington (Nov 6, 1801 - Jan 17, 1858), 14, 21, 26
Glenn Harold (Dec 1906 - WFT Est 1907-1996), 33
Granville E. (Jul 20, 1898 - ?), 37
Gven (Private - ?), 34
Hannah (1859 - ?), 24
Harriet (1834 - after 1880), 18
Harriet (1854 - ?), 22
Harry Zimmerman (Apr 14, 1881 - WFT Est 1882-1971), 32
Harvey Lycurgus (Jul 13, 1893 - WFT Est 1894-1983), 33
Heneritta Etta, 29

Index of Names



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 42

Hedges (continued)
Hiram (Dec 26, 1800 - Mar 8, 1882), 14, 21
Howard (about 1846 - ?), 21
Hulda (Aug 9, 1878 - WFT Est 1879-1972), 27
Ida Catherine (about 1866 - May 20, 1943), 29, 34
Indy (about 1885 - WFT Est 1886-1975), 27
Infant (Mar 10, 1842 - ?), 21
Isaac Dunlap (Aug 28, 1876 - 1964), 31
Issac (Oct 25, 1826 - Mar 15, 1897), 19
Jabez (Apr 14, 1821 - Jan 19, 1869), 17, 23
James (May 21, 1820 - Mar 21, 1900), 19, 25
James (about 1752 - ?), 11
James (Sep 11, 1788 - ?), 12
James Oakley (Oct 12, 1878 - Jan 31, 1890), 31
Jasper (1855 - ?), 24
Jerome (1851 - 1925), 25, 31
John (Sep 11, 1798 - Nov 20, 1873), 14
John (Jul 5, 1823 - Mar 27, 1900), 17
John (about 1770 - ?), 12
John (about 1709 - 1794), 8, 9
John (Nov 25, 1741 - before 1754), 9
John (Mar 11, 1776 - ?), 12
John (Jan 1825 - Sep 1898), 20, 25
John (about 1767 - ?), 11
Jonas (1856 - ?), 22
Joseph (1787 - 1861), 14, 19
Joseph (between 1736 and 1740 - Apr 26, 1777), 9, 11
Joseph (Jul 27, 1773 - Oct 6, 1833), 11, 16
Joseph (about 1713 - after 1753), 8, 10
Joseph (Jan 7, 1742/43 - Mar 6, 1823), 9, 12
Joseph (1675 - 6 SEP), 7
Joseph (1842 - ?), 20
Josiah (about 1757 - 1811), 11, 12
Josiah (Oct 9, 1791 - Jan 14, 1857), 13, 14, 17
Josias (1642 - ?), 7
Julia (about 1865 - WFT Est 1883-1959), 29, 35
Julia Irene (Sep 18, 1870 - WFT Est 1888-1964), 29, 34
Julian Rebecca (Jan 4, 1828 - Jan 1, 1902), 23, 28
Kirby (Aug 8, 1886 - ?), 31, 37
Laura (about 1863 - WFT Est 1881-1957), 29, 34
Lavina (May 24, 1849 - ?), 22
Lena F. (Mar 1888 - WFT Est 1889-1982), 32
Leota Jenny (Jan 4, 1905 - Dec 26, 1999), 4, 32, 37
Levi (Nov 13, 1789 - Aug 19, 1868), 14
Levi (Oct 22, 1839 - Sep 15, 1912), 18
Levi (Nov 24, 1775 - Apr 1, 1847), 12, 17
Lewis Abraham (Feb 4, 1836 - WFT Est 1837-1926), 23
Lewis Valentine (Jun 26, 1831 - May 11, 1924), 23, 29
Lillian Baker (Sep 14, 1865 - Apr 5, 1892), 28, 33
Llelyn (Dec 16, 1898 - Mar 3, 1902), 32, 36
Lloyd, 36

Louiza (1851 - ?), 22
Lucerita (about 1817 - ?), 16
Lucinda (Dec 18, 1844 - ?), 22
Luella (1844 - ?), 21
Lycurgus Edward (Feb 14, 1825 - Oct 31, 1892), 23, 28
Lydia (about 1821 - ?), 15
Malinda E. (1863 - ?), 30, 35
Mallius (1796 - Dec 10, 1811), 12
Margaret (Jul 11, 1851 - ?), 21
Margaret Erb (Private - ?), 33
Margaret Hazel (May 14, 1895 - WFT Est 1896-1989), 33
Margareth (Mar 27, 1806 - ?), 15
Maria (1853 - ?), 21
Maria Hannah (Sep 1, 1850 - Jul 3, 1921), 18
Marie (Private - ?), 34
Marion D. (Jan 1874 - 1931), 30, 37
Mark Alan (Private - ?), 26, 31
Martin Van Buren (about 1843 - ?), 20
Mary (Mar 27, 1803 - ?), 16
Mary (about 1715 - ?), 8, 10
Mary (about 1677 - after 1735), 7
Mary (about 1777 - ?), 11
Mary (Apr 15, 1813 - Dec 3, 1880), 21
Mary (about 1816 - ?), 15
Mary Alice (May 30, 1896 - WFT Est 1897-1990), 33
Mary Ann (1768 - Mar 21, 1854), 13
Mary C. (Sep 30, 1886 - ?), 31
Mary Catherine (Feb 26, 1836 - Nov 7, 1891), 19
Mary Catherine (about 1837 - ?), 20
Mary Elizabeth (Sep 15, 1814 - ?), 16
Mary Leslie (Jul 1, 1893 - ?), 31
Mary T. (1840 - WFT Est 1841-1934), 22
Mathias (Feb 26, 1829 - Dec 10, 1841), 20
Matilda (Jan 15, 1813 - ?), 16
Matthias (May 3, 1816 - Mar 7, 1901), 19, 24
Matthias (Sep 18, 1763 - Feb 11, 1831), 11, 13
Minerva (May 8, 1811 - Dec 16, 1882), 19
Minnie Elizabeth (Nov 15, 1861 - Apr 24, 1946), 28, 33
Missouri (about 1849 - ?), 21
Montgomery (about 1836 - 1916), 21, 26
Morgan (about 1837 - WFT Est 1838-1927), 22
Moses (Jan 2, 1797 - Mar 19, 1884), 14, 20
Nancy (1785 - 1858), 14, 18
Nancy (1846 - ?), 21
Nancy Anna (Oct 11, 1779 - ?), 13
Nancy Jane (1829 - after 1853), 18
Nelson (1854 - 1935), 25, 31
Obed (Feb 13, 1872 - WFT Est 1873-1962), 26
Odus Lycurgus (Private - ?), 33
Olive M. (Sep 8, 1894 - about 1985), 32, 36, 37
Oliver (Feb 6, 1823 - Feb 11, 1894), 19, 25
Ona (Jan 11, 1877 - WFT Est 1878-1971), 26

Index of Names



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 43

Hedges (continued)
Orpha (1847 - ?), 21
Osburn (Dec 21, 1851 - Sep 13, 1924), 24
Otho (about 1812 - ?), 15
Owen C. (Jul 1871 - 1948), 4, 30, 32, 36
Permelia (1848 - ?), 21
Peter (Mar 14, 1795 - Mar 6, 1872), 14, 19, 27
Peter (about 1719 - before Feb 17, 1791), 8, 10
Peter (about 1754 - 1811), 11, 12
Phebe (about 1769 - ?), 11
Phoebe (Jan 7, 1796 - ?), 13
Polly (1820 - 1899), 15, 22
Polly (Sep 11, 1820 - ?), 20
Ralph David (Oct 16, 1900 - WFT Est 1901-1990), 33
Rebecca (about 1775 - ?), 11
Rebecca (May 1, 1805 - ?), 16
Rhoda, 26
Rhonda (Feb 10, 1881 - WFT Est 1882-1975), 27
Robert Crawford (1844 - ?), 20
Rose Nolan (Jun 4, 1869 - WFT Est 1887-1963), 29
Rueben (about 1848 - ?), 22
Salina May (1860 - ?), 22
Samuel (Mar 26, 1800 - Mar 24, 1887), 14, 20
Samuel (Feb 1, 1747/48 - ?), 9
Samuel (1620 - WFT Est 1661-1711), 7
Samuel (1645 - ?), 7
Samuel (Dec 1854 - 1922), 21, 26
Samuel Hull (Jan 21, 1867 - Nov 28, 1924), 29, 34
Sarah (May 11, 1745 - ?), 9
Silas, 26
Solomon David (Dec 7, 1882 - WFT Est 1883-1972), 32
Son (about 1830 - ?), 20
Son (about 1886 - WFT Est 1887-1976), 27
Sophia (Jun 24, 1797 - before 1812), 17
Spencer D. (Jan 1869 - ?), 30
Stephen (about 1772 - 1838), 11, 16
Stewart (Oct 2, 1812 - Nov 3, 1865), 14, 22
Susanna (about 1770 - ?), 11, 15
Susanna (May 1, 1808 - ?), 15
Susanna (Jun 22, 1752 - ?), 10
Sylvester (about 1846 - ?), 20
Theodore (1849 - ?), 20
Thomas (1644 - ?), 7
Thomas (before 1748 - before 1752), 10
Thomas Jefferson (Mar 18, 1806 - May 19, 1825), 14
Thomas Jefferson (Jul 18, 1826 - ?), 20
Thorton (Aug 30, 1847 - ?), 22
Thurman (about 1883 - WFT Est 1884-1973), 27
Unamed (Nov 11, 1882 - ?), 31
Unamed (Nov 10, 1892 - ?), 31
Unamed (about 1807 - ?), 15

Unamed (about 1810 - ?), 15
Unamed (about 1817 - ?), 15
Unamed (about 1825 - ?), 15
Unamed (May 29, 1869 - May 30, 1869), 26, 28
Unamed (Mar 22, 1907 - ?), 37
Willard (1853 - ?), 25
William (Apr 5, 1814 - Feb 21, 1832), 19
William (about 1765 - 1848), 11, 15
William (about 1708 - before Jan 29, 1741/42), 8
William (about 1742 - about 1777), 9, 11
William (about 1772 - ?), 12
William (between 1648 and 1651 - Dec 1678), 7
William (about 1677 - about 1702), 7
William (1841 - ?), 20
William (between 1765 and 1769 - ?), 11, 13
William Allen (Jun 6, 1841 - ?), 22
William Ceclius (Jan 23, 1858 - WFT Est 1859-1948), 28
William Ribelin (Mar 14, 1798 - Nov 28, 1855), 17, 23
Williard (1852 - ?), 22
Winnie (Jun 11, 1882 - WFT Est 1883-1976), 27
Zelda (Jul 18, 1816 - ?), 16
Zimi (Mar 11, 1814 - Apr 16, 1836), 15

Heffner
Catherine (May 17, 1787 - ?), 15
Jacob Frederick, 15

Hendrickson
Susannah, 9

Hines
Emma (WFT Est 1826-1850 - WFT Est 1873-1937), 29

Huffman
Esther A. (1915 - ?), 5

Huston
Basil Ernest, 6
Courtney (about 1987 - ?), 6

Irwin
Albert, 37
Fanny, 37, 39

Jean
, 39

Jenner
Herman (? - about 1995), 38

Johnson
Alice (Apr 7, 1883 - Mar 7, 1960), 3
Edith (WFT Est 1881-1904 - WFT Est 1886-1988), 35
Edward (WFT Est 1846-1866 - WFT Est 1881-1952), 34
Grace (WFT Est 1881-1904 - WFT Est 1886-1988), 35
William R. (1840 - ?), 3

Julian
Salina Marella (WFT Est 1833-1859 - WFT Est 1888-1948), 26

Julien
Elizabeth (Jun 2, 1776 - Dec 23, 1818), 16
Jacob, 12

Index of Names



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 44

Julien (continued)
Mary, 15
Rene, 15
Rene, 15
Rosannah (about 1806 - between 1860 and 1870), 17

Kane
Eveline, 20

Kauusmaul
Frank (WFT Est 1853-1873 - WFT Est 1888-1959), 34
Frank (WFT Est 1888-1911 - WFT Est 1893-1992), 34

Kinser
Christina (1837 - 1907), 25
Elizabeth, 19, 27

Koch
Jacob, 35
Virgie, 35

Kull
Elizabeth (1867 - 1913), 35
Godfrey, 35

Lane
Beatrice (Feb 11, 1916 - May 9, 1978), 5

Lewis
Frank Hedges (WFT Est 1894-1907 - ?), 34
Isaiah Henry (WFT Est 1849-1880 - WFT Est 1905-1965), 34

Maddox
Hazel Inez (about 1940 - about 1978), 5

Marshall
Adora B. (1872 - ?), 3
Alaxander (Nov 24, 1822 - Mar 20, 1888), 2
Alexander G. (Mar 18, 1869 - Dec 11, 1951), 3, 37
Anita, 5
Ann F. (Dec 15, 1874 - ?), 3
Brian Douglas (Aug 20, 1962 - ?), 6
Bruce Alan (Apr 22, 1964 - ?), 6
Constance (Oct 13, 1946 - ?), 5
Dawn, 5
Donald Glenn (Jan 25, 1950 - Apr 28, 1953), 5, 38
Edna D. (UNKNOWN - ?), 3
Estella Mae (Nov 8, 1895 - Jan 25, 1975), 4
Harold Adolphus (Jun 12, 1909 - Nov 10, 1975), 4, 5
Isaac D. (Jan 23, 1846 - Dec 5, 1901), 2
John D. (Oct 19, 1957 - Aug 29, 1959), 6
John Daniel (May 12, 1905 - Jun 24, 1980), 4, 37
John Daniel (Jun 29, 1932 - Sep 3, 1975), 4, 5, 38
Judith, 5
Laura J. (1867 - ?), 3
Loie (Jul 22, 1880 - ?), 3
Melissa Lynn (Aug 7, 1959 - Aug 29, 1959), 6
Meloni Ann (Apr 12, 1956 - ?), 6
Richard Frear (Dec 24, 1918 - Dec 29, 2002), 4, 5
Richard Leslie, 5

Robert (1921 - ?), 4
Ronald Edwin (Oct 9, 1937 - ?), 5, 6, 38
Saundra Ellen (Jan 6, 1946 - ?), 5, 6, 38
Wilbur L. (Nov 18, 1898 - Oct 9, 1977), 4
William Brandt (Sep 10, 1893 - May 1, 1969), 4
William Brandt (1924 - ?), 4

Milligan
, 27
Jeanette (after 1880 - ?), 27
Matilda (Stevens) (1875 - 1959), 4, 27, 32, 36
Samuel (1840 - WFT Est 1865-1929), 27, 36

Moravy
Elizabeth, 30

Mosey
Masy A. (Dec 22, 1825 - Jul 4, 1903), 2

Nicolas
Bishop, 10

Noogle
Andrew, 18, 23
Chancy A. Hedges, 23
Clarinda, 23
Elizabeth, 23
Levi, 23
Lucy Ann (1854 - ?), 23
Luther, 23
Marion, 23
Mary, 23
Simon, 19
Valentine, 23

Pickel
Elizabeth (WFT Est 1801-1828 - WFT Est 1856-1916), 21

Ramsburg
Mary Elizabeth (WFT Est 1823-1847 - WFT Est 1871-1935), 29

Ribelin
Roshannah (WFT Est 1755-1781 - WFT Est 1801-1869), 17

Rice
Maria, 19

Richert
William, 38

Rudd
Glenn (? - 1991), 39
Mona Lee, 39
Nova Jean, 39

Scholl
Catherine (WFT Est 1784-1810 - WFT Est 1840-1899), 23

Schweikert
Caroline, 35

Seeds
Elizabeth, 10

Shaffer
Estella B., 37

Index of Names



www.ancestors-genealogy.com 45

Shaw
Estaella Mattie (WFT Est 1851-1873 - WFT Est 1894-1962), 33

Sholl Hedges
Henry Snell (Mar 20, 1838 - Apr 5, 1868), 23, 29

Shupe
Malisse Jane (1861 - 1939), 31

Springer
Carla (about 1954 - ?), 39
Jack (about 1934 - ?), 39
Joni (about 1958 - ?), 39
Owen (about 1956 - ?), 39
Rex (? - about 1962), 38
Sandy (about 1955 - ?), 39
Sid (about 1959 - ?), 39

Strickler
Lucy Ann, 24

Susannah
, 25

Sweeney
Rose, 4

Talbott
Henry Thomas (WFT Est 1842-1868 - WFT Est 1839-1955), 33
Lillian Rosabell (WFT Est 1882-1892 - WFT Est 1886-1983), 33

Thomas
Allen (1851 - ?), 25, 31
Earl (1876 - ?), 31
John, 25
Lucinda, 37
Mary J. (1851 - ?), 25
Olla (1878 - ?), 31

Tidd
Frank, 38
Ina Mae (about Jun 1926 - ?), 38
Jerry (about 1931 - ?), 38, 39
Unkown, 39

Valentine
Carrie May (Jan 4, 1874 - ?), 37
Eli (Mar 25, 1847 - ?), 37

Waits
Catherine (WFT Est 1800-1829 - WFT Est 1851-1916), 21, 26

Weistling
Jay, 39
Ron, 39
Shannon, 39

Weld
Elizabeth, 7

Wood
Catherine (Apr 9, 1749 - ?), 12
Joseph, 12
Mary Ann Green, 11
Rebecca (Sep 12, 1759 - ?), 12

Yantis
Catherine (WFT Est 1766-1793 - WFT Est 1827-1882), 15

Young
Albertina (about 1858 - ?), 3

Zedndner
Dorothy (WFT Est 1888-1911 - WFT Est 1893-1995), 34
George (WFT Est 1853-1873 - WFT Est 1888-1959), 34

Zimmerman
Florence Catherine (WFT Est 1842-1868 - WFT Est 1897-1956), 32

Index of Names


	Descendants of Alaxander Marshall 
	Descendants of Samuel Hedges 
	Index of Names

